

DLNT01-006875-2021
SC No. 436/2021
FIR No. 218/2021
PS- Crime Branch
State Vs Sushil Kumar etc
U/s-302/307/308/364/365/452/323/342/188/269/147/148/149/506(II)/392/394/
397/411/201/109/120B/34 IPC & 25(1)(B)/27(1) Arms Act

27/10/2021

As per office order no. 700/RG/DHC/2021 dated 30/09/2021 & subsequent order no. 29459-29518/PD&SJ Sectt./COVID/North/RC/2021 dated 30/09/2021 of Id. Principal District & Sessions Judge, North, Rohini Courts, around 3/4 th of the total strength of judicial officers shall hold the court physically, while the others shall hold through virtual mode w.e.f. 04/10/2021 to 30/10/2021. It is further directed that all the judicial officers shall deal with the cases of their own court listed for that particular day & shall permit hybrid hearing/video-conferencing hearing, where-ever possible, if a request to such effect is made by any of the parties and/or their counsel on the date of physical hearing of Court. It is further directed that directions issued vide office order no. 256/RG/DHC/2021 dated 08/04/2021 that no adverse orders shall be passed by the District Courts of Delhi in case of non-appearance of parties and/or their counsel stands withdrawn w.e.f. 24/08/2021.

The present matter is fixed for consideration of charge. The same is taken-up through physical hearing since as per the roster, today is physical hearing of the Court. The CISCO Webex app., having meeting ID number of this Court is **1761575605** and the official email ID of this Court is reader.asj04north@gmail.com.

(AS PER ROSTER, PHYSICAL HEARING IS DONE TODAY)

Present in the Court : Sh. A.B Asthana, Id. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.
: Sh. Anil Bhardwaj, Id counsel for injured Jai Bhagwan
: @Sonu.
: Sh. Rahul, Sh. Himanshu Rana and Sh. Mitul Lohchab
: Id counsel for accused Sushil and Anirudh Dahiya.
: IO Inspector Mangesh Tyagi from crime branch.

Present through Webex: Accused Subhash and Surjeet Grewal @ Kala
: produced from central Jail No.1.
: Accused Sushil Kumar produced from central Jail No. 2
: Accused Bijender @ Binder, Gaurav Loura and
: Gulab produced from central Jail No. 3.
: Accused Ajay Kumar, Anirudh Dahiya, Rohit Malik
: produced from central Jail No. 4.
: Accused Mohit @ Bholi and Mangeet @ Chunnilal
: produced from central Jail No. 8.
: Sh. Pradeep Rana Id counsel for accused Sushil
: and Anirudh Dahiya.

It is submitted by Investigating Officer of the case that

DLNT01-006875-2021
SC No. 436/2021
FIR No. 218/2021
PS- Crime Branch
State Vs Sushil Kumar etc
U/s-302/307/308/364/365/452/323/342/188/269/147/148/149/506(II)/392/394/
397/411/201/109/120B/34 IPC & 25(1)(B)/27(1) Arms Act

-2-

supplementary charge-sheet qua the remaining accused persons has been filed by him and same is listed before Id Trial Court on 29.10.2021. He has further submitted that some of the FSL results have yet not been received from the FSL and same shall be filed as and when received from the FSL, Rohini. I.O is directed to take appropriate steps to expedite the FSL results.

Put up for awaiting the FSL results, supplementary charge-sheet qua the remaining accused persons and arguments on the point of charge on **20.11.2021.**

(Shivaji Anand)
Additional Sessions Judge:04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi: 27.10.2021(M)