

CNR No. DLNT01-006875-2021

Session Case No. 436/2021

IA/11/22 (Surrender applicatin moved on behalf of applicant/accused Ajay Kumar)

FIR No. 218/2021

PS-Crime Branch (Model Town)

State Vs. Sushil Kumar & Ors.

U/s-

302/307/308/364/365/452/323/342/188/269/147/148/149/506(II)/392/394/397/411/20

1/109/120B/34 IPC

& u/s-25(1) (B) & u/s 27(1) Ams Act

02/03/2022

File taken-up today as this application for surrender has been moved on behalf of applicant/accused Ajay Kumar.

Present :Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Id. Addl. PP for the State.

:Sh. Sumeet Shokeen, Id. counsel for the applicant/accused.

Ld. counsel for the applicant/accused has submitted that applicant/accused was granted interim bail of 15 days vide order dated 15/02/2022, which is expiring today. He has further submitted that during interim bail period, the applicant/accused regularly visited Khetarpal Hospital for treatment of his right shoulder, MRI of which was got done and he was diagnosed with severe periarthrititis & was advised surgery. He has further submitted that applicant/accused also visited Action Balaji Hospital, Paschim Vihar for second opinion and other possible treatments and was again advised to undergo some medical investigations/tests and was also advised to take high protein diet and medicines as mentioned in para no. 14 of the application, which he is required to take for four/eight weeks regularly and has been advised to visit again for further treatment. He has further submitted that applicant/accused could not get his surgery done due to paucity of time and complexity in medical treatment. Ld. counsel has further submitted that the applicant/accused may be permitted to surrender either before the Court or directly before concerned Jail officials along with the medicines as detailed in para no. 14 & medical documents and personal belongings i.e. shoes with laces.

contd. 2

CNR No. DLNT01-006875-2021

Session Case No. 436/2021

IA/11/22 (Surrender applicatin moved on behalf of applicant/accused Ajay Kumar)

FIR No. 218/2021

PS-Crime Branch (Model Town)

State Vs. Sushil Kumar & Ors.

U/s-

302/307/308/364/365/452/323/342/188/269/147/148/149/506(II)/392/394/397/411/20

1/109/120B/34 IPC

& u/s-25(1) (B) & u/s 27(1) Ams Act

:2:

Heard. Keeping in view the aforesaid submissions, the applicant/accused is directed to surrender directly before the concerned Jail Superintendent after expiry of his interim bail period. **Let copy of this order along with medical documents & medicines (as mentioned in para no. 14 of the application) of the applicant/accused be sent to concerned Jail Superintendent, who after the consultation with the doctor of Jail hospital, allow/disallow the medicines as detailed in para no. 14 of the application to the applicant/accused as per rules. He is further directed to allow/disallow the shoes to the applicant/accused as per rules.** The application is disposed of accordingly. It be tagged with the main case file.

Put up on date fixed i.e. 25/04/2022 for purpose fixed.

(Shivaji Anand)

Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)

Rohini Courts: Delhi:02/03/2022(A)