

CNR No. : DLNT01-006875-2021

SC No. : 436/2021

STATE Vs. SUSHIL KUMAR ETC

FIR No. : 218 /2021

PS : Crime Branch-North Delhi

u/s : 302/307/308/364/365/452/323/342/188/

269/147/148/149/506(II)/392/394/397/

411/201/109/120B/34/174A IPC

& 25(1)(B) & 27 (1) Arms Act, 1959

18.08.2022

An application u/s 439 Cr.P.C. for grant of regular bail moved on behalf of applicant/accused Prince Dalal is pending.

Present: Sh. Sanjay Jindal, ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Ms. Swati Rathi, ld. counsel for the applicant/accused.

Report regarding the current follow up treatment of accused Prince has already been received from concerned Jail Superintendent, Central Jail No. 10, Rohini Delhi, wherein it is mentioned that the inmate patient is a diagnosed case of Right Renal Calculus and he is under follow up from doctor on duty of CJ-10 Dispensary and Jail Visiting SR Surgery. It is also mentioned that on 06.08.2022, the inmate patient was planned for review at Urology department, Dr. BSA Hospital, but the outside OPD schedule was cancelled by DAP. Now the inmate patient is again planned to be reviewed at same centre on 11.08.2022 as the Urology Department has a schedule on Tuesday, Thursday and Saturday.

In view of the report, **it is directed that the concerned Medical Officer Incharge of the concerned Jail appear through Webex ID No. 1761575605 on the next date of hearing i.e. 22.08.2022 at 10:00 a.m. and apprise this court about the treatment required by accused Prince Dalal and whether the surgery is required or not and about the current medical condition of accused Prince Dalal.**

-2-

Put up this bail application for consideration on **22.08.2022. Copy of this order be sent to the concerned Jail Superintendent for information and compliance.**

(Shivaji Anand)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi:18.08.2022(R)