

CNR No. : DLNT01-006875-2021
SC No. : 436/2021
FIR No. : 218/2021
PS : Crime Branch
Statd v. Sushil Kumar etc.
u/s : 302/308/364/365/325/341/452/
269/188/149/506/120B IPC & 25/27 Arms Act

26.08.2022

File taken up today on an application moved on behalf of applicant /surety namely Kehar Singh S/o Sh. Chatter Singh for release of RC of the vehicle bearing registration No. DL 1CAE 9443.

Present: Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Id. Addl. PP for the State.
Applicant/surety in person with Id. counsel.

Heard. Perused.

It is submitted by surety that he has stood as surety of accused Anirudh Dahiya and he has furnished RC of the vehicle **bearing registration No. DL 1CAE 9443** at the time of release of abovementioned accused on interim bail and this Court was pleased to accept his surety and retained the original RC on record. He has further submitted that after the expiry of period of interim bail, accused Anirudh Dahiya duly surrendered as per the directions of Hon'ble Court. Hence, there is no requirement of retaining the RC for any purpose.

In view of the submissions made, RC of surety be released to him and endorsement be cancelled, if any against proper acknowledgment/receipt after retaining the photocopy thereof on record.

Application is disposed of accordingly.

Copy of the order be given dasti.

(Shivaji Anand)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi:26.08.2022(R)