

CNR No. : DLNT01-006875-2021
SC No. : 436/2021
STATE Vs. SUSHIL KUMAR ETC
FIR No. : 218 /2021
PS : Crime Branch-North Delhi
U/s: 302/307/308/364/365/452/323/342/188/
269/147/148/149/506(II)/392/394/397/411/201/109/120B/34 IPC
U/s 25(1)(B)/27(1)Arms Act

01.10.2022

Present: Sh. Sanjay Jindal, ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Sh. Nitin Vashishth and Sh. Dev Solanki, ld. counsels for complainant
Sh. Jai Bhagwan @ Sonu.

Sh. Aditya Shankar Prasad, ld. counsel for the complainant (father of
Sagar Dhankhad).

Sh. Ajay Kumar Pipaniya and Sh. Sandeep Kumar, ld. counsels for all
the witnesses.

Complainant father Sh. Ashok Dhankar.

IO/Inspector Mungesh Tyagi is present.

Accused Sushil Kumar (A1) not produced from JC.

Accused Prince (A2) not produced from JC.

Accused Ajay Kumar (A3) not produced from JC.

Accused Mohit @ Bholi (A4) not produced from JC.

Accused Manjeet @ Chunnilal (A5) not produced from JC.

Accused Gulab (A6) not produced from JC.

Accused Bhupender @ Bhuppi (A7) not produced from JC.

Accused Rohit Malik @ Sonu (A8) not produced from JC.

Accused Bijender @ Binder (A9) not produced from JC.

Accused Anirudh Dahiya (A10) not produced from JC.

Accused Subhash (A11) not produced from JC.

Accused Gaurav Laura (A12) not produced from JC.

Accused Surjeet Grewal @ Kala (A13) not produced from JC.

Accused Anil Dhiman (A14) not produced from JC.

Accused Praveen Dabas S/o Late Sh. Sahib Singh (A15) **produced
through VC.**

Accused Praveen @ Choti S/o Sh. Satpal @ Sattu A16) **produced
through VC.**

Accused Rahul @ Dhanda (A17) **produced through VC.**

Accused Parveen Dabas S/o Suresh @ Gunia (A18) not produced from
JC.

Sh. Sahil Malik, Ld. counsels for accused Sushil Kumar.

Ms. Swati Rathi and Sh. Rohit Boora, ld. counsels for accused A2.

Sh. Sumeet Shokeen, ld. counsel for accused A-3, A-13, A-14, A-15 and A-17.

Sh. Pawash Piyush, Ld. counsel for accused A-4, A-5 & A-7.

Sh. Abhimanyu Singh, Ld. counsel for accused A-6, A-9 & A-16.

Sh. Ankur Yadav, Ld. counsel for accused A-8.

Sh. Pradeep Rana, Sh. Rahul Saraswat and Sh. Himanshu Rana, Ld. counsels for accused A-10.

Sh. Rajiv Raj Ranjan, Ld. counsel for accused A-11, A-12.

Sh. Arun Khatri, Saumya Bajaj and Akansha Chaudhary, ld. counsels for accused A-18.

IO is directed to file the FSL result in the form of supplementary chargesheet on or before the next date of hearing.

Arguments on the point of charge heard on behalf of accused Prince (A2), Mohit @ Bholi (A4), Manjeet @ Chunnilal (A5), Anirudh Dahiya (A10), Subhash (A11), Gaurav Laura (A12), Sahib Singh (A15) and Parveen Dabas S/o Suresh @ Gunia (A18). Arguments in rebuttal also heard.

Arguments also heard on behalf of ld. counsel for deceased Sagar Dhankhad.

Ld. counsels for the accused persons are at liberty to file the written arguments, if any, within two working days from today.

Put up for orders on the point of charge on **11.10.2022 at 2:00 p.m.**

Copy of the order be sent to the concerned jail Superintendent with direction to produce the remaining accused persons through VC on the next date of hearing.

(Shivaji Anand)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi:01.10.2022(R)