

CNR No. : DLNT01-006875-2021
SC No. : 436/2021
STATE Vs. SUSHIL KUMAR ETC
FIR No. : 218 /2021
PS : Crime Branch-North Delhi
U/s: 302/307/308/364/365/452/323/342/188/
269/147/148/149/506(II)/392/394/397/411/201/109/120B/34 IPC
U/s 25(1)(B)/27(1)Arms Act

11.10.2022

Present: Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Id. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Dev Solanki, Sh. Anshul Lamba and Ms. Divyanshi,
Id. counsels for witness Jai Bhagwan @ Sonu.
Sh. Aditya Shankar Prasad, Sh. Sameer Kumar, Sh. Shah
Rukh Ahmad, Sh. Sahil Chaudhary and Sh. Mandeep
Baisala, Id. counsel for the complainant Sh. Ashok
Kumar (father of victim Sagar Dhankhad).
IO/SI Mungesh Tyagi in person.

Accused Sushil Kumar (A1) not produced from JC.
Accused Prince (A2) not produced from JC.
Accused Ajay Kumar (A3) not produced from JC.
Accused Mohit @ Bholi (A4) not produced from JC.
Accused Manjeet @ Chunnilal (A5) not produced from
JC.
Accused Gulab (A6) not produced from JC.
Accused Bhupender @ Bhuppi (A7) not produced from
JC.
Accused Rohit Malik @ Sonu (A8) not produced from
JC.
Accused Bijender @ Binder (A9) not produced from JC.
Accused Anirudh Dahiya (A10) not produced from JC.
Accused Subhash (A11) not produced from JC.
Accused Gaurav Laura (A12) not produced from JC.
Accused Surjeet Grewal @ Kala (A13) not produced
from JC.
Accused Anil Dhiman (A14) not produced from JC.
Accused Praveen Dabas S/o Late Sh. Sahib Singh (A15)
produced through VC.
Accused Praveen @ Choti S/o Sh. Satpal @ Sattu A16)
produced through VC.
Accused Rahul @ Dhanda (A17) **produced through**

VC.

Accused Parveen Dabas S/o Suresh @ Gunia (A18) not produced from JC.

Sh. Sahil Malik, Ld. counsel for accused Sushil Kumar.

Ms. Swati Rathi, ld. counsels for accused A2.

Sh. Sumeet Shokeen, ld. counsel for accused A-3, A-13, A-14, A-15 and A-17 (appeared through VC).

Sh. Pawash Piyush, Ld. counsel for accused A-4, A-5 & A-7 (appeared through VC).

Sh. Abhimanyu Singh, Ld. counsel for accused A-6, A-9 & A-16 (appeared through VC).

Sh. Ankur Yadav, Ld. counsel for accused A-8 (appeared through VC).

Sh. Rajiv Raj Ranjan, Ld. counsel for accused A-11, A-12 (appeared through VC).

Ms. Saumya Bajaj and Sh. Arun Khatri, ld. counsels for accused A-18.

Ld. counsel for the accused Prince Dalal has moved an application for seeking direction to concerned Jail Authority to take the accused to the hospital where the surgery was done for removal of stitches.

Heard. Allowed.

Concerned Jail Superintendent is directed to take the accused Prince Dalal for removal of his stitches in the hospital where the surgery was done on 14.10.2022.

Application stands disposed of.

The matter is listed for order on charge but the same is not ready as some of the accused have furnished their written arguments at the belated stage and the same are also being incorporated in the order.

Put up for orders on the point of charge on 12.10.2022 at 2:00 p.m. It is noticed that some of the accused persons are not produced through VC despite directions. All the concerned Jail

3/3

Superintendents are directed to produce all the accused persons through VC positively on the next date of hearing i.e. 12.10.2022.

Copy of the order be sent to the concerned jail Superintendents through E-mail as well as R & I Section for information and compliance.

(Shivaji Anand)

Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)

Rohini Courts: Delhi:11.10.2022_(RB)