

SC 436/2021
STATE Vs. SUSHIL KUMAR ETC (13)
FIR No. 218 /2021
PS Crime Branch-North Delhi
U/s: 302/307/308/364/365/452/323/342/188/
269/147/148/149/506(II)/392/394/397/411/201/109/120B/34 IPC
U/s 25(1)(B)/27(1)Arms Act

03.11.2022

File is taken up today on an application for seeking modification of the order dated 02.11.2022 moved on behalf of applicant/accused **Gaurav Laura**.

Present: Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Id. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Rajeev Ranjan Raj, Ld. counsel for
applicant/accused.

Ld. counsel for applicant/accused submits that vide order dated 02.11.2022, custody parole of applicant/accused was granted by this Hon'ble Court and in the above said order a condition was imposed i.e. applicant to deposit Rs. 20,000/- as expenses with the jail authorities. Applicant/accused belongs to a very poor family and his father works for gain in farm land owned by other and he is not in a position to deposit the above said amount and prayer is made out for reducing the above said amount.

Heard.

Keeping in view the submissions of the ld. counsel for applicant/accused with regard to the financial condition and also considering the fact that the applicant/accused has been granted custody parole for examination purposes, the amount of Rs. 20,000/- which was required to be deposited prior to availing custody parole is

SC 436/2021
STATE Vs. SUSHIL KUMAR ETC (13)
FIR No. 218 /2021
PS Crime Branch-North Delhi
U/s: 302/307/308/364/365/452/323/342/188/
269/147/148/149/506(II)/392/394/397/411/201/109/120B/34 IPC
U/s 25(1)(B)/27(1)Arms Act

now reduced to Rs. 10,000/-. Rest of the conditions shall remain as it is.

Application stands disposed of.

Let copy of order be sent to the concerned Jail Superintendent for intimation and compliance . Copy of the order be given dasti

(Shivaji Anand)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi: 03.11.2022_(RB)

SC 436/2021
STATE Vs. SUSHIL KUMAR ETC (13)
FIR No. 218 /2021
PS Crime Branch-North Delhi
U/s: 302/307/308/364/365/452/323/342/188/
269/147/148/149/506(II)/392/394/397/411/201/109/120B/34 IPC
U/s 25(1)(B)/27(1)Arms Act

03.11.2022

File is taken up today on an application for grant of bail U/s. 439

Cr. P. C moved on behalf of applicant/accused **Sushil Kumar**.

Present: Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Id. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Ajay Kumar Pipaniya, Sh. Dev Solanki, Sh.
Divyanshu & Sh. Prateek Ld. counsels for complainants.
Sh. Sumeet Shokeen and Ms. Ruchika Lakra, Ld. counsels
for applicant/accused.
IO/Inspector Mangesh Tyagi, ARSC/Crime Branch,
Shakarpur, Delhi in person.

IO seeks adjournment for verification of the documents as
he has received the order of this Hon'ble Court yesterday evening due to
this reason he could not verify the documents.

Heard. Allowed.

At request, put up the above said application for arguments
and filing of verification report on behalf of IO on **04.11.2022 at 12:00
noon**.

(Shivaji Anand)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi: 03.11.2022_(RB)