

CNR No. : DLNT01-006875-2021
SC No. : 436/2021
STATE Vs. SUSHIL KUMAR ETC
FIR No. : 218 /2021
PS : Crime Branch-North Delhi
U/s: 302/307/308/364/365/452/323/342/188/
269/147/148/149/506(II)/392/394/397/411/201/109/120B/34 IPC
U/s 25(1)(B)/27(1)Arms Act

10.11.2022

Present: Sh. Sanjay Jindal, ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Sh. Nitin Vashishth and Sh. Prateek Kirar, ld. counsels for complainant /victim Sh. Jai Bhagwan @ Sonu.

Accused Sushil Kumar (A1) produced from JC through VC.
Accused Prince (A2) produced from JC through VC.
Accused Ajay Kumar (A3) produced from JC through VC.
Accused Mohit @ Bholi (A4) produced from JC through VC.
Accused Manjeet @ Chunnilal (A5) produced from JC through VC.
Accused Gulab (A6) produced from JC through VC.
Accused Bhupender @ Bhuppi (A7) produced from JC through VC.
Accused Rohit Malik @ Sonu (A8) produced from JC through VC.
Accused Bijender @ Binder (A9) produced from JC through VC.
Accused Anirudh Dahiya (A10) produced from JC through VC.
Accused Subhash (A11) produced from JC through VC.
Accused Gaurav Laura (A12) **not produced from JC**.
Accused Surjeet Grewal @ Kala (A13) produced from JC through VC.
Accused Anil Dhiman (A14) produced from JC through VC.
Accused Praveen Dabas S/o Late Sh. Sahib Singh (A15) produced from JC through VC.
Accused Praveen @ Choti S/o Sh. Satpal @ Sattu A16) produced from JC through VC.
Accused Rahul @ Dhanda (A17) produced from JC through VC.
Accused Parveen Dabas S/o Suresh @ Gunia (A18) produced from JC through VC.

Sh. R.S. Malik, Sh. Sahil Malik and Sh. Rajbir Malik, Ld. Counsels for accused Sushil Kumar.

Sh. Rohit Boora, Ms. Anushka Sharma and Mr. Vishal, ld. counsels for accused A2.

Sh. Sumeet Shokeen, ld. counsel for accused A-3, A-13, A-14, A-15 and A-17.

Sh. Pawash Piyush, Ld. counsel for accused A-4, A-5 & A-7.
Sh. Abhimanyu Singh, Ld. counsel for accused A-6, A-9 & A-16.
Sh. Ankur Yadav, Ld. counsel for accused A-8 (appeared through VC).
Sh. Rahul Saraswat, Ld. counsel for accused A-10.
Sh. Rajiv Raj Ranjan, Ld. counsel for accused A-11 & A-12 (appeared through VC).
Sh. Arun Khatri and Ms. Saumya Bajaj, ld. counsels for accused A-18.

List of admitted documents under section 294 Cr.P.C. have been filed on behalf of accused persons Sushil Kumar (A1) and Prince (A2).

In compliance of order dated 15.10.2022, a medical report in respect of UTP Surjeet Grewal has been received regarding his application for wearing shoes with laces, as per which the accused is permitted to wear shoes with soft sole without laces. It is also mentioned in the report that as per the Delhi Prison Rules, 2018, sports shoes with laces is not permitted inside the Jail. However, sports shoes without laces with low sole are available at the jail canteen which can be easily purchased and for which permission is not required. The report is taken on record.

Put up for recording of statement u/s 294 Cr.P.C. on **24.11.2022 at 2:00 p.m.**

Copy of the order be sent to the concerned jail Superintendent with direction to produce the accused Gaurav Laura (A12) through VC on the next date of hearing.

(Shivaji Anand)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi:10.11.2022^(R)