

SC 436/2021
STATE Vs. SUSHIL KUMAR ETC (13)
FIR No. 218 /2021
PS Crime Branch-North Delhi
U/s: 302/307/308/364/365/452/323/342/188/
269/147/148/149/506(II)/392/394/397/411/201/109/120B/34 IPC & U/s
25(1)(B)/27(1)Arms Act

08.12.2022

File taken up today on an application for grant of one day custody parole moved on behalf of **applicant/accused Prince Dalal S/o. Sh. Narung Dalal.**

Present: Sh. Kumar Sanjay, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for State.
None for applicant/accused.
Jail Superintendent and Medical Officer In charge from
Central Jail No. -10, Rohini through Jail VC.

Medical Officer submits that surgery of kidney stone of applicant/accused was done outside and at that time uretral stents were fixed by the doctors of RJ Super Speciality Hospital, Bahadhur Garh, Haryana i.e. Private Hospital. It is further submitted that if the applicant/accused is willing to remove the uretral stents in a Govt. Hospital, he can file the appropriate application for removal of uretral stents before the concern jail authorities.

Heard

After perusal of the documents and submissions of Medical Officer the uretral stents can be removed in a Govt. Hospital as per prescribed by concerned Jail Authority and applicant/accused is at liberty to move appropriate application before the concerned Jail Authorities in this regard. Hence, the present bail application stands dismissed. **Copy of order be given dasti to the concerned parties.** The present bail application file be consigned to record room.

(Shivaji Anand)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi:08.12.2022_(RB)