

CNR No. : DLNT01-006875-2021
SC No. : 436/2021
STATE Vs. SUSHIL KUMAR ETC
FIR No. : 218 /2021
PS : Crime Branch-North Delhi
U/s: 302/307/308/364/365/452/323/342/188/
269/147/148/149/506(II)/392/394/397/411/201/109/120B/34 IPC
U/s 25(1)(B)/27(1)Arms Act

12.05.2023

File taken up today on an application u/s 439 Cr.P.C for extension of interim bail moved on behalf of applicant/accused **Rahul @ Dhanda @ Rahul Kumar.**

Present: Sh. Himanshu Garg, ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. R.L. Karan alongwith Sh. Joginder Tuli, ld.
counsel for the complainant Ashok Dhankhad (father of deceased).
Sh. Yogesh Pandey alongwith Sh. Saurabh Panwar
and Sh. Abhijeet Mathur, ld. counsels for the
applicant/accused.

Reply has not been received.

Issue fresh notice to the IO to file the reply in terms of previous order.

Put up this application for arguments on 16.05.2023.

Interim bail of applicant/accused is extended till next date of hearing on the same terms and conditions vide order dated 28.04.2023.

Copy of this order be sent to the concerned Jail Superintendent for information and compliance.

Dasti.

(Shivaji Anand)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi:12.05.2023(R)

At this stage, reply to the bail application has been received. Put up this application on the date already fixed.

(Shivaji Anand)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi:12.05.2023(R)