

SC 436/2021
STATE Vs. SUSHIL KUMAR ETC (13)
FIR No. 218 /2021
PS Crime Branch-North Delhi
U/s: 302/307/308/364/365/452/323/342/188/
269/147/148/149/506(II)/392/394/397/411/201/109/120B/34 IPC
U/s 25(1)(B)/27(1)Arms Act

17.05.2023

File taken up today on an application U/s. 439 Cr. P. C for grant of interim bail moved on behalf of applicant/accused **Ajay Kumar** .

Present: Sh. Himanshu Garg, Id. Addl. PP for the State.
Ms. Anshul Lamba, Ld. counsel for complainant Jai Bhagwan @ Sonu.
Sh. Sumeet Shokeen & Ms. Ruchika Lakra, Ld. Counsels for applicant/accused.

Report with respect to the medical status of applicant/accused received from Addl. Superintendent, Central Jail NO. 10, Delhi through E-mail. Same is taken on record.

Ld. counsel for applicant/accused submits that applicant/accused was sent to Safdarjung Hospital on 08.05.2023. As per report of concerned Jail Superintendent nowhere is mentioned in the above said report with respect to treatment of applicant/accused , Safdarjung Hospital on 08.05.2023. It is prayed that the medical documents of applicant/accused dated 08.05.2023 Safdarjung Hospital be called from Concerned Jail Superintendent on the next date of hearing.

Heard.

Concerned Jail Superintendent is directed to file the medical documents of applicant/accused on 08.05.2023 , Safdarjung Hospital on the next date of hearing.

Put up for report on behalf of concerned Jail

Superintendent and arguments on the above said application on **18.05.2023.**

(Shivaji Anand)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi:17.05.2023_(RB)

At 12:07 P.M.

At this stage, medical status report (hard copy) of applicant/accused Ajay Sehrawat received from Additional Superintendent alongwith the medical document dated 08.05.2023. Same is taken on record.

Put up the above said application on **18.05.2023.**

(Shivaji Anand)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi:17.05.2023_(RB)