

1/2

CNR No. : DLNT01-006875-2021

SC No. : 436/2021

STATE Vs. SUSHIL KUMAR ETC

FIR No. : 218 /2021

PS : Crime Branch-North Delhi

U/s: 302/307/308/364/365/452/323/342/188/

269/147/148/149/506(II)/392/394/397/411/201/109/120B/34 IPC

U/s 25(1)(B)/27(1)Arms Act

09.06.2023

File taken up today on an application U/s. 439 Cr. P. C for grant of interim bail moved on behalf of applicant/accused **Sushil Kumar**.

Present: Sh. Himanshu Garg, Id. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Sahil Malik, Ld. counsel for applicant/accused.

Ld. counsel for applicant/accused has submitted that applicant/accused is suffering from tear of anteromedial bundle of anterior cruciate ligament (ACL) since August, 2016 and since then he has been clinically treating the same. It is further submitted that applicant/accused was advised to undergo surgery for the same on 06.04.2023 but due to the said demise of the father of the applicant/accused during that time, he could not undergo the surgery at that time. It is further submitted that date of MRI of the applicant/accused given by the Safdarjung Hospital, Delhi is given as 07.01.2024 where he was taken from Central Jail, New Delhi. Due to the aforesaid reason, the applicant/accused wishes to take a second opinion of a reputed private hospital where he can get the best treatment from reputed doctors at the earliest. It is further submitted that medical documents of applicant/accused is also annexed with the interim bail application. It is prayed that the above said application may kindly be allowed.

2/2

CNR No. : DLNT01-006875-2021
SC No. : 436/2021
STATE Vs. SUSHIL KUMAR ETC
FIR No. : 218 /2021
PS : Crime Branch-North Delhi
U/s: 302/307/308/364/365/452/323/342/188/
269/147/148/149/506(II)/392/394/397/411/201/109/120B/34 IPC
U/s 25(1)(B)/27(1)Arms Act

IO is directed to verify the medical documents of applicant/accused and file the verification report on the next date of hearing.

Ld. counsel for applicant/accused has requested that the above said application may be fixed for date fixed i.e. 07.07.2023

At request, put up for filing of verification report by the IO and arguments on the above said application on date fixed i.e. **07.07.2023. IO is also directed to appear on the next date of hearing.**

(Sushil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge- 04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi
09.06.2023