

CNR No.:DLNT01-006875-2021
SC No. 436/2021
STATE Vs. Sushil Kumar & Ors.
FIR No. 218/2021
PS Crime Branch-North Delhi
U/s: 302/307/308/364/365/452/323/342/188/
269/147/148/149/506(II)/392/394/397/411/201/109/120B/34 IPC
U/s 25(1)(B)/27(1)Arms Act

22.07.2023

(File is taken up today on application filed on behalf of applicant / surety namely Ms. Kusum Sehrawat, seeking release of original solvency being FDR submitted qua accused Ajay Kumar Sehrawat)

Present: Sh. Pankaj Kumar Ranga, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Sumeet Shokeen, Ld. Counsel for applicant /
surety Ms. Kusum Sehrawat (**Through VC**).

It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for the applicant that applicant / surety stood surety for accused Ajay Kumar at the time of granting interim bail to the accused Ajay Kumar. He has further submitted that this Hon'ble Court had retained the original FDR bearing no.811386 issued on 09.06.2022 drawn on Union Bank of India, Bakkarwala Branch, Delhi for an amount of Rs.2,00,000/-. It is further submitted that now the interim bail period of accused Ajay Kumar has expired and the accused has already surrendered before the concerned Jail Superintendent on 07.07.2023, therefore, no purpose would be served by retaining the afore-mentioned FDR of the applicant / surety on record, therefore, he prayed that the afore-mentioned FDR may kindly be released.

The ld. Addl. PP for the State has submitted that he has no objection, if the afore-mentioned application is allowed.

Submissions Heard. Record perused.Contd2/-

-2-

SC No. 436/2021

STATE Vs. Sushil Kumar & Ors.

FIR No. 218/2021

PS Crime Branch-North Delhi

**U/s: 302/307/308/364/365/452/323/342/188/
269/147/148/149/506(II)/392/394/397/411/201/109/120B/34 IPC
U/s 25(1)(B)/27(1)Arms Act**

In view of the above, let original FDR bearing no.811386 issued on 09.06.2022 drawn on Union Bank of India, Bakkarwala Branch, Delhi for an amount of Rs.2,00,000/- be released to applicant / surety Ms. Kusum Sehrawt. One signed copy be retained on record.

Application is disposed of accordingly.

Be put up the file for the date already fixed i.e.,on
10.08.2023.

(Sushil Kumar)

Addl. Sessions Judge-04

North District Rohini Courts Delhi

22.07.2023 (RG)