

SC 436/2021
STATE Vs. SUSHIL KUMAR ETC (13)
FIR No. 218 /2021
PS Crime Branch-North Delhi
U/s: 302/307/308/364/365/452/323/342/188/
269/147/148/149/506(II)/392/394/397/411/201/109/120B/34 IPC
U/s 25(1)(B)/27(1)Arms Act

09.12.2023

Present: Sh.A. B. Asthana, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Rishabh Verma, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Sh. Joginder Tuli, Ld. counsel for complainant Ashok Dhankad.
Sh. Akash Sethi, Ld. counsel for complainant Amit Kumar.

Accused Sushil Kumar (A1) produced from JC from Jail No. 7 CJ Tihar (Through VC).

Accused Prince (A2) produced from JC from Rohini Jail (Through VC).

Accused Ajay Kumar (A3) produced from JC from Rohini Jail (Through VC).

Accused Mohit @ Bholi (A4) produced from JC from Jhajjar Jail (Through VC).

Accused Manjeet @ Chunnilal (A5) produced from JC from CJ -8 (Through VC).

Accused Gulab (A6) not produced from JC, CJ-03, as he is on custody parole from 3:00 P.M. to 7:00 P.M. for today vide order dated 05.12.2023.

Accused Bhupender @ Bhuppi (A7) produced from JC from Jhajjar Jail (Through VC).

Accused Rohit Malik @ Sonu (A8) produced from JC from Rohini Jail (Through VC).

Accused Bijender @ Binder (A9) produced from JC, CJ-03, Tihar, Delhi,(Through VC).

Accused Anirudh Dahiya (A10) produced from JC from Rohini Jail (Through VC).

Accused Subhash (A11) produced from JC, CJ-1, Tihar, Delhi,(Through VC).

Accused Gaurav Laura (A12) produced from JC, CJ-3, Tihar, Delhi,(Through VC).

Accused Surjeet Grewal @ Kala (A13) produced from

JC, CJ-1, Tihar, Delhi,(Through VC).

Accused Anil Dhiman (A14) produced from JC from Rohini Jail (Through VC).

Accused Praveen Dabas S/o Late Sh. Sahib Singh (A15) produced from JC from Rohini Jail (Through VC).

Accused Praveen @ Choti S/o Sh. Satpal @ Sattu (A16) produced from JC from Rohini Jail (Through VC).

Accused Rahul @ Dhanda (A17) produced from JC, from Rohini Jail (Through VC).

Accused Parveen Dabas S/o Suresh @ Gunia (A18) produced from JC from Rohini Jail (Through VC).

Accused Joginder @ Kala (A19) S/o. Satbir Singh produced from JC, CJ-8, Tihar, Delhi,(Through VC).

Accused Ankit Dabas (A20) S/o. Surender produced from JC from Rohini Jail (Through VC).

Accused Vinod (A21) is absent.

Sh. R. S. Malik, Ld. counsel for accused Sushil Kumar.

Ms. Swati Rathi, Ld. Counsel for accused Prince.

Ms. Shivali Gautam, Ld. Amicus Curiae for accused Surjeet Grehwal.

Sh. Sumeet Shokeen, Ld. Counsel for accused persons namely Ajay, Gaurav Laura, Praveen Dabas S/o. Sahib Singh, Bijender @ Binder, Gulab, Praveen @ Choti , Mohit @ Bholi, Manjeet @ Chuni Lal, Bhupender @ Bhupi, Subhash, Rohit Malik, Anil Dhiman.

Sh. Himanshu Rana, Ld. Counsel for accused Anirudh Dahiya.

Sh. Sanjeev Kumar , Ld. Counsel for accused Vinod, Joginder @ Kala & Ankit Dabas.

Ms. Somauya Bajaj, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Sh. Akshay, Ld. Counsel for accused Praveen Dabas S/o. Suresh

Sh. Yogesh Pandey, Ld. Counsel for accused Rahul @ Dhanda

Sh. Akash Sethi, ld. counsel for PW Amit Kumar @ Khagad (vakalatnama filed).

Matter is listed today for PE.

Accused Gulab (A6) has not been produced from JC through Video Conferencing from CJ-03,Tihar, Delhi as he is stated to

be on custody parole from 3:00 P.M. to 7:00 P.M. for today vide order dated 05.12.2023. His Counsel Sh. Sumit Shokeen is present and he submits that he has no objection for recording of evidence in the absence of accused Gulab.

Perusal of the file shows that PW-4 Amit Kumar @ Khagad was bound down for today for his further cross examination, however, he has not appeared today .

Let summons be issued to PW-4 Amit Kumar @ Khagad through IO for NDOH.

PW 12 Sh. Anoop is present. He has been examined-in-chief and his cross examination by Ld. Additional PP for state with the permission of the court has been deferred at the request of Ld. Additional PP for state as neither the IO nor Ld. Special PP for State are available today. The above named PW is bound down for NDOH.

No other PW is present today.

Let PW-1 be also summoned alongwith other material Pws for NDOH.

Be put up for PE on **23.01.2024 & 24.01.2024.**

In-Charge of Vulnerable Witness Room and Chowki In-Charge, Police Post, Rohini Court are also directed to make the necessary arrangements on 23.01.2024 and 24.01.2024 for recording of evidence.

Copy of this order be sent to concerned DCP, IO, Incharge of Vulnerable Witness Room and Chowki In-charge, Police Post, Rohini Court for information and compliance.

**(Sushil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge- 04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi
09.12.2023**