

SC 436/2021
STATE Vs. SUSHIL KUMAR ETC (13)
FIR No. 218 /2021
PS Crime Branch-North Delhi
U/s: 302/307/308/364/365/452/323/342/188/
269/147/148/149/506(II)/392/394/397/411/201/109/120B/34 IPC
U/s 25(1)(B)/27(1)Arms Act

08.04.2024

File taken up today on an application U/s. 439 Cr. P. C for grant of interim bail moved on behalf of applicant/accused **Rahul Kumar**.

Present: Dr. Raj Rani, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Yogesh Pandey, Ld. counsel for applicant/accused.

Reply to the above said application has been received from IO. Same be taken on record. Copy of the same supplied to ld. counsel for applicant/accused.

Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused person namely **Rahul @ Dhanda** has submitted that he wants to withdraw the above said application of applicant/accused person namely **Rahul Kumar @ Rahul @ Dhanda**. Endorsement to that effect has been made by him on the application itself.

Keeping in view of submissions made by Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused person namely **Rahul Kumar @ Rahul @ Dhanda**, the same are hereby dismissed as withdrawn and is disposed off accordingly.

Application file be tagged with the main case file.

(Sushil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge- 04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi
08.04.2024