

SC 436/2021
STATE Vs. SUSHIL KUMAR ETC (13)
FIR No. 218 /2021
PS Crime Branch-North Delhi
U/s: 302/307/308/364/365/452/323/342/188/
269/147/148/149/506(II)/392/394/397/411/201/109/120B/34 IPC
U/s 25(1)(B)/27(1)Arms Act

06.07.2024

File taken up today on second application U/s. 439 Cr. P. C for grant of regular bail moved on behalf of applicant/accused **Sushil Kumar.**

Present: Sh. Kumar Sanjay, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Sumit Sheoran, Ld. Proxy Counsel for applicant/accused.

Notice of the bail application be issued to the IO/SHO concerned with directions to file the detailed reply of the bail application along with previous criminal involvements of the applicant/accused. **IO is also directed to appear in person on the next date of hearing.**

Put up for appearance of IO and arguments on the bail application on **12.07.2024.**

(Sushil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge- 04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi
06.07.2024

SC 436/2021
STATE Vs. SUSHIL KUMAR ETC (13)
FIR No. 218 /2021
PS Crime Branch-North Delhi
U/s: 302/307/308/364/365/452/323/342/188/
269/147/148/149/506(II)/392/394/397/411/201/109/120B/34 IPC
U/s 25(1)(B)/27(1)Arms Act

06.07.2024

File taken up today on an application for seeking status report moved on behalf of applicant/accused **Ankit Dabas S/o. Sh. Surender @ Jawahar** regarding the demand of Rs. 2 lakhs and the brutal beating given to applicant/accused while hanging him up side down.

Present: Sh. Kumar Sanjay, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Applicant/accused produced from JC (**through VC**).
Sh. Sanjeev Kumar, Ld. counsel for applicant/accused.
Sh. B. K. Kohli, Law Officer, Rohini Jail, Delhi.

Medical Status/examination report of applicant/accused Ankit Dabas S/o. Sh. Surender has been filed by Law Officer, Rohini Jail on behalf of Jail Superintendent, Central Jail No. 10, Rohini, Delhi. Same are taken on record. Copies of the same supplied to ld. counsel for applicant/accused.

As per the Medical Status Report, no external injury or any bony injury has been found. Only tenderness and swelling on right knee has been found.

At this stage, it has been submitted by Law Officer, Rohini Jail that the allegations leveled against Jail Officials are baseless and motivated and the same can be seen in a video wherein applicant/accused is seen making conspiracy with some other persons to falsely implicate jail officials.

Continued to page no. 2

SC 436/2021
STATE Vs. SUSHIL KUMAR ETC (13)
FIR No. 218 /2021
PS Crime Branch-North Delhi
U/s: 302/307/308/364/365/452/323/342/188/
269/147/148/149/506(II)/392/394/397/411/201/109/120B/34 IPC
U/s 25(1)(B)/27(1)Arms Act

A video recording in a pendrive has been played on computer system of this Court, wherein applicant/accused Ankit Dabas is seen misusing the sharing link of E-Mulakat with unauthorized person without the permission/knowledge of jail officials. He is also seen conspiring with those persons to falsely implicate jail officials for asking for bribe.

These are two applications pending before this Court, the first application is for seeking status report from Jail Superintendent regarding the demand of Rs. 2 Lakhs and beatings given to applicant/accused and the second application is for directions to Jail Superintendent for restoration of VC facility for applicant/accused Ankit Dabas.

Separate reply for the second application has been filed on behalf of Jail Superintendent concerned, wherein it is mentioned that E-Mulakat of applicant/accused has been stopped as he is a habitual jail offender and has committed prison offences in multiple times. A list of multiple punishments given to applicant/accused is given in the reply itself, which is corroborated by the Video played by the Law Officer in the Court today.

After hearing submissions of Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused as well as Law Officer, appearing on behalf of Jail Superintendent concerned and after perusal of the record placed before this Court, **this**

SC 436/2021
STATE Vs. SUSHIL KUMAR ETC (13)
FIR No. 218 /2021
PS Crime Branch-North Delhi
U/s: 302/307/308/364/365/452/323/342/188/
269/147/148/149/506(II)/392/394/397/411/201/109/120B/34 IPC
U/s 25(1)(B)/27(1)Arms Act

court is of view that both the above mentioned applications are not maintainable and the same are dismissed, accordingly. Let a copy of the order be given dasti to both the parties.

(Sushil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge- 04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi
06.07.2024