

SC No. 436/2021
STATE Vs. Sushil Kumar (13)
FIR No. 218/202
PS Crime Branch-North Delhi

19.07.2024

(This is an application seeking directions to the concerned Jail Superintendent to allow the applicant to append the signatures on bank documents/applications, moved on behalf of applicant/accused Sushil Kumar)

Present: Sh. Nishant Kumar, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Ankit Kumar, Ld. Counsel for Applicant/accused Sushil Kumar.

Reply to the afore-mentioned application has been received from the Office of The Superintendent of Prisons, Central Jail No.7, Tihar, New Delhi, wherein it has been mentioned that they have no objection if the afore-mentioned application is allowed.

Reply perused. Submissions Heard.

In view of the reply filed on behalf of Deputy Superintendent, Central Jail No.7, Tihar, New Delhi, concerned Jail Superintendent is directed to allow the applicant / accused Sushil Kumar to append signatures on bank documents / applications.

Application is disposed off, accordingly.

Copy of the order be given dasti to Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused as prayed for.

Copy of the order be also sent to Jail Superintendent concerned for necessary compliance.

(Sushil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge-04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi
19.07.2024 (R)