

CNR No.:DLNT01-009320-2024
SC No. 392/2024
STATE Vs. Rohit @ Laddu & Ors.
FIR No. 186/2024
PS Alipur
U/s: 307/120B/34 IPC

26.07.2024

(This is an application filed on behalf of accused Rohit @ Laddu seeking compliance of order dated 06.06.2024 and seeking issuance of appropriate directions to the concerned Jail Superintendent/officials for proper Medical Treatment)

Present: Sh. Kumar Sanjay, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Sumeet Shokeen, Sh. Ankit Kumar, Ms.
Divyonshi and Sh. Tejas Bhasin, Ld. Counsels for
applicant/accused Rohit @ Laddu.

Reply to the afore-mentioned application has been received from the Office of The Superintendent, Central Jail -10, Sector-19, Rohini, Delhi. Same be taken on record.

It has been mentioned in the Medical Report of applicant/accused Rohit @ Laddu that he is known case of old fracture left patella due to traum for which he is under regular treatement from jail duty doctors and orthopaedics department of Dr. BSA Hospital. It is further mentioned that during his latest visit to department of orthopaedics, BSA Hospital on 23.07.2024, he was examined as follow up case of fracture left patella with date of injury 23.02.2024 for which he was advised X-ray, same was done and reported as 'within normal limit', prescribed appropriate treatment and physiotherapy, accordingly. It is further replied that for CJ-10, Rohini, primary referral centre to seek any medical opinion is Dr. BSA Hospital and so far, none of the

.....Contd2/-

treating doctor in BSA Hospital has advised him to get reviewed in higher centre (Secondary or tertiary Hospital including AIIMS). It is further replied that general medical condition of the inmate/patient is stable and satisfactory and all the prescribed medicines and physiotherapy is provided to the inmate/patient from jail dispensary.

Submissions Heard. Report perused.

Jail Superintendent concerned is directed to obtain opinion of treating doctors at BSA Hospital as to whether the applicant/accused is required to be treated at higher centre like AIIMS and to file the same on NDOH.

Be put up for further proceedings on **03.08.2024**.

(Sushil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge-04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi
26.07.2024 (R)