

SC No. 436/2021
STATE Vs. Sushil Kumar & Ors.
FIR No. 218/2021
PS Crime Branch-North Delhi

23.08.2024

(File is taken up today on an application seeking transfer of jail from Jail No.13 (Mandoli) to any other jail i.e., Rohini or Tihar, filed on behalf of applicant/accused Ankit Dabas)

Present: Sh. Ravi Kumar, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for State.
Sh. Sanjeev Kumar, Ld. Counsel for
applicant/accused Ankit Dabas.

Reply to the afore-mentioned application has been received from the Office of The Superintendent of Prison, Central Jail No.13, Mandoli, Delhi, as per the application, the UTP directly moved his transfer application via mail to D.G office without any intimation to the said office. It is further mentioned in the reply that the UTP/applicant did not inform any jail official regarding any threat perception to him in this jail. It is also mentioned in the reply that the UTP has been transferred in the said jail from Rohini Jail on 03.08.2024, in compliance of orders of prison headquarters, Tihar.

It is further mentioned in the reply that the UTP was called and heard in person, wherein he stated that when he was transferred to the said jail from Rohini Jail on 03.08.2024, he had apprehensions to his life, however, now he feels safe and secure as no such apprehension exists.

Copy of statement of applicant/accused Ankit Dabas is also annexed along with the reply wherein he stated that he is feeling safe in Barrack of Ward No.1/103, Mandoli Jail, Delhi.

.....Contd2/-

-2- FIR No. 218/2021

PS Crime Branch-North Delhi

In view of the reply filed by Jail Superintendent concerned, the application stands disposed off, accordingly.

Copy of the order be given dasti to Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused Ankit Dabas.

(Sushil Kumar)

Addl. Sessions Judge-04

North District Rohini Courts Delhi

23.08.2024 ^(R)