

SC No.436/2021  
STATE Vs. SUSHIL KUMAR ETC (13)  
FIR No. 218/2021  
PS Crime Branch-North Delhi  
U/s: 302/307/308/364/365/452/323/342/188/  
269/147/148/149/506(II)/392/394/397/411/201/109/120B/34 IPC  
U/s 25(1)(B)/27(1)Arms Act

05.03.2025

(File taken up today on an application for transfer of applicant/accused namely Prince Dalal, from Rohini Central Jail No. 10 to Jhajjar Jail Haryana moved on behalf of applicant/accused Prince Dalal)

Present: Ms. Sandeep Kaur, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP the State.  
Ms. Swati Rathi and Ms. Chetishtha Malik,  
Ld.Counsel applicant/accused Prince Dalal.

Reply to the present application has been received from the office of the Superintendent, Central Jail-10, Sector-19, Rohini, Delhi, whereit is mentioned that applicant/accused is already availing phone call facility i.e., PICS with his sister namely Pallavi on mobile phone number: 9518186529 and also availing e-mulakat & Physical mulakat facility regularly.

Submissins Heard. Record perused.

As per the afore-mentioned reply, applicant is availing phone call facility i.e., PICS with his sister namely Pallavi on mobile phone number: 9518186529 and also availing e-mulakat & Physical mulakat facility regularly. It is also pertinent to mention that production of applicant/accused from Jhajjar Jail to Delhi Courts would cause huge burden on state exchequer and would also also cause in trial of the present case, therefore, the present application for transfer of applicant/accused to Jhajjar Jail is hereby dismissed being without any merit.

Applicant is disposed off, accordingly.

(Sushil Kumar)  
Addl. Sessions Judge-04  
North District Rohini Courts Delhi/05.03.2025<sup>(R)</sup>