

SC 436/2021
STATE Vs. SUSHIL KUMAR ETC (13)
FIR No. 218/2021
PS Crime Branch-North Delhi
U/s: 302/307/308/364/365/452/323/342/188/
269/147/148/149/506(II)/392/394/397/411/201/109/120B/34 IPC
U/s 25(1)(B)/27(1)Arms Act

28.04.2025

File taken up today on an application U/s. 439 Cr. P. C for extension of interim bail moved on behalf of applicant/accused **Ajay Kumar @ Ajay Sehrawat**.

Present: Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Ld. Counsel for complainant.
Sh. Sumit Shokeen, Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused.

Ld. counsel for applicant/accused submits that applicant/accused is medically unfit to proceed with the day to day activities as almost 90-95% movement of the right shoulder of the applicant/accused is blocked. It is further submitted that medical condition of applicant/accused is deteriorating and is becoming day by day and often requires immediate medical treatment and if adequate and proper medical treatment is not provided to the applicant/accused within time, the applicant may suffer deformity and the same can even lead to amputation. It is submitted that now applicant/accused **Ajay Kumar @ Ajay Sehrawat** has been advised to undergo surgery for 30.04.2025 and relevant medical documents in support thereof have been filed. It is prayed that extension of interim bail of applicant/accused **Ajay Kumar @ Ajay Sehrawat** may kindly be allowed.

On the other hand, Ld. Additional PP for State strongly

SC 436/2021
STATE Vs. SUSHIL KUMAR ETC (13)
FIR No. 218/2021
PS Crime Branch-North Delhi
U/s: 302/307/308/364/365/452/323/342/188/
269/147/148/149/506(II)/392/394/397/411/201/109/120B/34 IPC
U/s 25(1)(B)/27(1)Arms Act

opposed the above said application and submitted that allegations against the applicant/accused are serious in nature. It is prayed that the above said application may kindly be dismissed.

This court has given thoughtful consideration to the submissions made by Ld. counsel for applicant/accused and Ld. Additional PP for State and has also perused the record placed before the same.

Keeping in view of the fact that applicant/accused **Ajay Kumar @ Ajay Sehrawat** has to undergo surgery for his shoulder on 30.04.2025, therefore on humanitarian ground interim bail of applicant/accused is extended for a period of two weeks i.e. till 12.05.2025, on the same terms and conditions as prescribed in order dated 19.04.2025. **Applicant/accused is directed to surrender before the concerned Jail Superintendent on 13.05.2025.**

It is made clear that in the eventuality of postponement of surgery, applicant/accused shall immediately surrender before the concerned Jail Superintendent. A copy of this order be sent to concerned Jail Superintendent and be given dasti to Ld. counsel for applicant/accused.

(Sushil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge- 04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi
28.04.2025

SC 436/2021
STATE Vs. SUSHIL KUMAR ETC (13)
FIR No. 218/2021
PS Crime Branch-North Delhi
U/s: 302/307/308/364/365/452/323/342/188/
269/147/148/149/506(II)/392/394/397/411/201/109/120B/34 IPC
U/s 25(1)(B)/27(1)Arms Act

28.04.2025

File taken up today on an application U/s. 483 BNSS for grant of interim bail moved on behalf of applicant/accused **Prince Dalal**.

Present: Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Ld. Counsel for complainant.
Ms. Swati Rathi, Sh. Luv Sharma, Sh. Prem Sood, Ms. Sonam Tomar, Ms. Chetistha Malik and and Sh. Sachin Anand, Ld. Counsels for applicant/accused.

Reply to the above said application has been received from IO. Same is taken on record. Copy of the same supplied to Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused.

Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused submits that mother of applicant/acused suffered heart attack last week wherein the condition of the applicant/accused hs further worsen due to old age and severe ailments of heart udiseased. It is further submitted that father of the applicant/accused suffered heart attacks twice and are bed ridden since then. It is further submitted that applicant/accused is the only male child take care his parents. It is further submitted that medical documents of mother of applicant/accused is also annexed with the application. It is prayed that above said application may kindly be allowed.

On the other hand, Ld. Additional PP for State strongly opposed the bail application and submitted that allegations against the

Continued to page no. 2

SC 436/2021
STATE Vs. SUSHIL KUMAR ETC (13)
FIR No. 218/2021
PS Crime Branch-North Delhi
U/s: 302/307/308/364/365/452/323/342/188/
269/147/148/149/506(II)/392/394/397/411/201/109/120B/34 IPC
U/s 25(1)(B)/27(1)Arms Act

applicant/accused are serious in nature. It is prayed that the above said application may kindly be dismissed.

This court has given thoughtful consideration to the submissions made by Ld. counsel for applicant/accused and Ld. Additional PP for State and has also perused the record placed before the same.

As per the medical documents and verification report filed by IO, Pt. Geeta , who is mother of applicant/accused **Prince Dalal** is a heart patient and needs treatment. Further, his father is also bed ridden and no male member in the family of applicant/accused **Prince Dalal** is present to take care of his parents, therefore, on humanitarian ground **interim bail of applicant/accused Prince Dalal is allowed for one week (from the date of release) on furnishing personal bond in the sum of Rs. 30,000/- with two sureties in the like amount subject to the satisfaction of thee following conditions:-**

- (i) Applicant/accused is directed to surrender before the concerned Jail Superintendent after the expiry of interim bail.
- (ii) Applicant/accused is further directed not to threaten the prosecution witnesses or tamper with evidence or indulge in any such crime.

In case, it is prima facie brought to the notice of the court that the applicant/accused is violating the said conditions, the interim bail granted to him shall be liable to be canceled.

SC 436/2021
STATE Vs. SUSHIL KUMAR ETC (13)
FIR No. 218/2021
PS Crime Branch-North Delhi
U/s: 302/307/308/364/365/452/323/342/188/
269/147/148/149/506(II)/392/394/397/411/201/109/120B/34 IPC
U/s 25(1)(B)/27(1)Arms Act

Applicant/accused Prince Dalal is directed to surrender before the concerned Jail Superintendent after completing of interim bail.

The present application is disposed off accordingly. Present application file be tagged with the main case file. **Copy of the order be sent to concerned Jail Superintendent. Copy of this order be given dasti.**

(Sushil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge- 04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi
28.04.2025