

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

IA No. 6/2025

SC No. 159/2023

FIR No. 337/2022

PS Spl Cell

State Vs. Chimuanya Levi Chukwunede

01.05.2025

Present: Sh. Ravindra Kumar, Ld. Additional PP for the State.
Sh Aniruddha Singh Rajavat, Ld counsel for
applicant/accused Chimuanya Levi Chukwunede.

This is an application to send the accused in custody
to Nigerian High Commission for renewal of his passport.

Application perused. Submissions heard.

Accordingly, jail superintendent is directed to
produce accused Chimuanya Levi Chukwunede to Nigerian High
Commission for renewal of his passport within a week
particularly on Thursday.

Application disposed of.

Copy of the order be given dasti as well as be sent to
jail superintendent for compliance.

(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
01.05.2025