

SC 392/2024
STATE Vs. ROHIT@LADDU and Ors.
FIR No. 186/2024
PS Alipur
U/s: 307/120B/34 IPC
& U/s. 25/27 Arms Act

09.10.2025

File taken up today on an application U/s. 483 BNSS for seeking grant/extension of interim bail moved on behalf of applicant/accused **Himmat @ Sonu**.

Present: Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Ankit Kumar Jha (**physically**) and Sh. Sumeet Shokeen(**through VC**), Ld. Counsels for applicant/accused.

Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused submits that applicant/accused was released from judicial custody on 23.09.2025 at around 11:00 P.M. and accordingly, the interim bail of the applicant/accused granted vide orders dated 18.09.2025, 26.09.2025 and 04.10.2025 is now expiring on 11.10.2025. It is further submitted that applicant/accused is also suffering Neurological issues since 2021 namely focal seizure, motor feature, impaired awareness due to which the applicant/accused suffers from frequent brain stroke, attacks and fits. It is further submitted that doctors at GB Pant Institute Hospital has informed the applicant/accused that surgery would be required for the ailments and surgery of the applicant/accused would be planned in the next week after a pre-surgery investigation which will take 2-3 days for proper assessment and the applicant/accused will also be kept under observation. It is

Continued to page no.2

SC 392/2024
STATE Vs. ROHIT@LADDU and Ors.
FIR No. 186/2024
PS Alipur
U/s: 307/120B/34 IPC
& U/s. 25/27 Arms Act

further submitted that medical documents of applicant/accused is also annexed with the application. It is prayed that above said application may kindly be allowed.

Submissions heard.

Notice of the above said application be issued to the IO/SHO concerned with directions to file the detailed reply of the above said application along with previous criminal involvements of the applicant/accused.

IO is also directed to verify the medical documents and shall also furnish information with respect to the following points :-

1. to seek opinion from the doctor concerned whether or not there is any urgency for the surgery for which the present interim bail application moved on behalf of applicant/ accused.
2. details of family members, who are available in the family of applicant/accused

Put up for filing of verification report with respect to the medical documents of applicant/accused and details of family members and arguments on the above said application on 13.10.2025.

Interim bail of applicant/accused is extended for a period

Continued to page no.3

SC 392/2024
STATE Vs. ROHIT@LADDU and Ors.
FIR No. 186/2024
PS Alipur
U/s: 307/120B/34 IPC
& U/s. 25/27 Arms Act

of till **13.10.2025** on the same terms and conditions as prescribed in order dated 18.09.2025.

A copy of this order be sent to concerned Jail Superintendent and be given dasti to Ld. counsel for applicant/accused.

(Sushil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge- 04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi
09.10.2025