

SC 436/2021
STATE Vs. SUSHIL KUMAR ETC (13)
FIR No. 218/2021
PS Crime Branch-North Delhi
U/s: 302/307/308/364/365/452/323/342/188/
269/147/148/149/506(II)/392/394/397/411/201/109/120B/34 IPC
U/s 25(1)(B)/27(1)Arms Act

11.11.2025

File taken up today on an application U/s. 483 BNS for grant of interim bail moved on behalf of applicant/accused **Gulab**.

Present: Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Ms. Jyotsna Tuli, Ld. Counsel for complainant appearing **through VC**.
Sh. Aman Saini, Ld. Proxy Counsel for applicant/accused.
IO/Inspector Mangesh Tyagi appearing **through VC**.

Medical Status Report of applicant/accused has been received from concerned Jail Superintendent. Same be taken on record. Copy of the same supplied to Ld. Proxy Counsel for applicant/accused.

Verification of treatment papers/OPD card of applicant/accused has been received from IO/Inspector Mangesh Tyagi. Same be taken on record.

Ld. Proxy counsel for applicant/accused seeks adjournment on the ground that main counsel is unable to appear before this Court due to some personal difficulty.

At request, put up for arguments on the above said application on 15.11.2025.

(Sushil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge- 04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi
11.11.2025