

SC No. 392/2024
FIR No. 186/2024
State V. Rohit @ Laddu & Ors.
PS Alipur
U/s. 307/120B/34 IPC
& U/s. 25/27 of Arms Act

26.11.2025

File is taken up today as the date fixed i.e. 25.11.2025 was declared holiday on account of 350th anniversary of 'Guru Teg Bahadur's Martyrdom Day' vide Notification No. 35/G-4/Genl.-I/DHC dated 24.11.2025.

File taken up today on two separate applications U/s. 439 Cr. P. C for grant of bail moved on behalf of applicants/accused persons **Himmat @ Sonu and Kunal**.

Present: Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Ld. Counsel for complainant appearing **through VC**.
Sh. Sumeet Shokeen, Ld. Counsel for
applicants/accused persons.
IO/SI Rakesh Kumar in person.

Reply to the regular bail application of applicant/accused Himmat @ Sonu @ Chiku has been filed by IO/SI Rakesh Kumar. Same is taken on record. Copy of the same supplied to Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused.

Ld. Additional PP for State submits that certain clarifications are required from complainant and complainant may be called on the NDOH.

Issue notice to complainant with the directions to appear in person on the NDOH.

Put up for appearance of complainant and arguments on the above said application on **03.12.2025**.

(Sushil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge- 04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi
26.11.2025