

SC 436/2021
STATE Vs. SUSHIL KUMAR ETC (13)
FIR No. 218/2021
PS Crime Branch-North Delhi
U/s: 302/307/308/364/365/452/323/342/188/
269/147/148/149/506(II)/392/394/397/411/201/109/120B/34 IPC
U/s 25(1)(B)/27(1)Arms Act

18.12.2025

File taken up today on an application U/s. 439 Cr. P. C
for grant of interim bail moved on behalf of applicant/accused
Rahul @ Dhanda.

Present: Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Ms. Tanya Qureshi, Ld. Counsel for complainant
appearing **through VC.**
Sh. Shyam Babu, Ld. Counsel for
applicant/accused appearing **through VC.**
IO/Inspector Mungesh Tyagi in person.

Medical Status Report of applicant/accused has been
received from concerned Jail Superintendent. Same is taken on
record.

Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused seeks
adjournment **Rahul @ Dhanda** for arguments on the above said
application.

At request, put up for arguments on the above said
application on 20.12.2025.

(Sushil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge- 04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi
18.12.2025

SC 436/2021
STATE Vs. SUSHIL KUMAR ETC (13)
FIR No. 218/2021
PS Crime Branch-North Delhi
U/s: 302/307/308/364/365/452/323/342/188/
269/147/148/149/506(II)/392/394/397/411/201/109/120B/34 IPC
U/s 25(1)(B)/27(1)Arms Act
18.12.2025

File taken up today on an application U/s. 439 Cr. P. C
for grant of interim bail moved on behalf of applicant/accused
Subhash.

Present: Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Ms. Tanya Qureshi, Ld. Counsel for complainant
appearing **through VC.**
Sh. Rambir Singh, Ld. Counsel for
applicant/accused.
IO/Inspector Mungesh Tyagi in person.

Reply to the above said application has been
received from IO. Same is taken on record. Copy of the same
supplied to Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused.

Medical Status Report of applicant/accused has been
received from concerned Jail Superintendent. Same is taken on
record.

Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused submits that
applicant/accused is suffering from multiple serious medical
conditions which cannot be adequately treated inside jail
premises including severe anemia, chest pain and shortness of
breathing bleeding and continuous weight loss. It is further
submitted that hypertension and fissure-in-Ano causing pain
during defecation with recurrent bleeding. It is further submitted
that consipation caused abdominal discomfort also having

Continued to page no. 2

SC 436/2021
STATE Vs. SUSHIL KUMAR ETC (13)
FIR No. 218/2021
PS Crime Branch-North Delhi
U/s: 302/307/308/364/365/452/323/342/188/
269/147/148/149/506(II)/392/394/397/411/201/109/120B/34 IPC
U/s 25(1)(B)/27(1)Arms Act

history of ACL tear and meniscus injury with severe knee pain swelling and difficulty in walking and requirement of repeated physiotherapy which is not effectively available in jail hospital. It is further submitted that applicant/accused has also referred in DD Hospital for treatment, but despite this fact his condition is deteriorating day by day even after on going jail treatment his hemoglobin was found to be dangerously low and he was started on inhalers due to breathlessness and cough. It is further submitted that on multiple occasions, including the applicant/accused was taken to DDU Hospital for emergency management, where he was managed only conservatively and referred back due to lack of complete diagnostic evaluation. It is prayed that above said application may kindly be allowed.

On the other hand, Ld. Additional PP for State strongly opposed the bail application and submitted that allegations against the applicant/accused are serious in nature. It is prayed that the above said application may kindly be dismissed.

This court has given thoughtful consideration to the submissions made by Ld. counsel for applicant/accused and Ld. Additional PP for State and has also perused the record placed before the same.

SC 436/2021
STATE Vs. SUSHIL KUMAR ETC (13)
FIR No. 218/2021
PS Crime Branch-North Delhi
U/s: 302/307/308/364/365/452/323/342/188/
269/147/148/149/506(II)/392/394/397/411/201/109/120B/34 IPC
U/s 25(1)(B)/27(1)Arms Act

The present interim bail application has been moved on behalf of applicant/accused **Subhash** on the ground that he was suffering various ailments. As per Medical Status Report received from concerned Jail Authorities applicant/accused Subhash is getting proper treatment and medication. Therefore, there is no urgency for grant of interim bail. It is also important to mention that the allegations against applicant/accused **Subhash** are serious in nature and releasing applicant/accused **Subhash** may cause serious threat to the witnesses.

Keeping in view of above discussion as well as in view of the fact that applicant/accused **Subhash** is getting proper treatment from jail itself. This Court is not inclined to grant interim bail to applicant/accused **Subhash**. Interim bail application is dismissed accordingly.

Nothing stated herein shall tantamount to any expression of opinion the merits of the case. Copy of order be given dasti to the applicant/accused. The present interim bail application along with the proceedings be tagged with the main case file.

(Sushil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge- 04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi
18.12.2025