

**Cr. Case 2259/2026
FIR No. 68/2026
PS: Karol Bagh
u/s: 223(a) BNS
State Vs. Pradeep Manna**

24.01.2026

Fresh chargesheet received. It be checked and registered.

Present: Sh. Vijay Dagar, Ld. APP for the State.
Ld. Counsel for accused with accused.

Heard. Perused.

The Court hereby takes cognizance of the offence U/s 223 (a) BNS.

At this stage, an application has been moved on behalf of accused for plea bargaining u/s 290 BNSS.

Submissions heard.

Be put up for orders on the plea bargaining application before Pre-Lok Adalat Sitting Judge at 04:00 pm.

**(NISHAT BANGARH)
JMFC-01, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi/24.01.2026**

At 04:00 pm

Present: Sh. Vijay Dagar, Ld. APP for the State.
Ld. Counsel for accused with accused.

The accused is facing trial for offence u/s 223(a) BNS.

Applicant / accused was examined by this Court and this Court was satisfied that the applicant / accused had voluntarily moved the application u/s 290 BNSS and understood the nature of accusation / charges against him as also the nature and extent of punishment under the law.

The accused has been examined in camera and the present application has been filed voluntarily by him. Accordingly, the parties were directed to enter into MSD and report the outcome.

After sometime, it has been informed that the MSD has been successful.

Therefore, this Court proceeds to record the statement of parties.

**(NISHAT BANGARH)
JMFC-01, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi/24.01.2026**

Statement of accused **Pradeep Manna S/o Sh. Nirapada Manna.**

On S.A.

I plead guilty for the offence u/s 223(a) BNS. I fully understands that on the basis of my plea of guilty, the Court may award sentence for the offence as per law. I have agreed to this disposition voluntarily and without undue influence, fear or coercion from any quarter.

RO&AC

(NISHAT BANGARH)
JMFC-01, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi/24.01.2026

Statement of Mr. Vijay Dagar, Ld. APP for the state.

Without S.A.

On behalf of the State, I agree to conviction of the accused and pray that he be dealt with suitably as per the mutually satisfactory disposition and the accused be sentenced as per law.

(NISHAT BANGARH)
JMFC-01, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi/24.01.2026

Separate statement of the parties stands recorded.

Accordingly, accused **Pradeep Manna** stands convicted for the offence u/s 223 (a) BNS.

Arguments heard on the point of sentence.

Since, it is first offence of the convict and he has shown contrition towards the same, lenient view is taken and the convict **Pradeep Manna** is admonished as per Section 3 of the Probation of Offender Act.

Let the plea-bargaining application be put up before the National Lok Adalat for disposal on **14.03.2026.**

(NISHAT BANGARH)
JMFC-01, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi/24.01.2026