

Misc CrI 47/2026
STATE Vs. UNKNOWN
FIR NO. 520/2025
PS Pahar Ganj

30.01.2026

This is an application for release of Vehicle bearing No. DL-11PK-3674 moved by applicant.

Present: Sh. Shashank Tyagi, Ld. APP for the State.
Sh. Mayank Mishra and Sh. Naveen, Ld. Counsels
for applicant.

Reply to the application is received under the signature of ASI Ashok Kumar.

Submissions are heard on the application. Perused

As per the said report, there is no objection to release of subject vehicle to its rightful owner.

In these circumstances the aforesaid Vehicle bearing No. **DL-11PK-3674** be released to its registered owner in compliance of judgment of Hon'ble Delhi High Court in Manjeet Singh Vs State(CrI. M.C. No.4485/2013 and CrI. M.C. No.16055/2013) subject to the following conditions:

1. Vehicle in question be released to its registered owner only subject to furnishing of indemnity bond to the satisfaction of the concerned IO/SHO.
2. IO shall prepare detailed panchnama also mentioning the colour, appearance, engine number, chasis number, registered owner and necessary details of the vehicle;
3. IO shall take the coloured photographs of the vehicle from different angles and also of the engine number and the chasis number of the vehicles;

Contd...

4. The photographs should be attested and counter signed by the complainant, accused as well as by the person to whom the custody is handed over and the applicant;
5. IO shall get the vehicle valued from a proper valuer and shall take a valuation report in this regard from the valuer as per rule;
6. IO is further directed to verify the ownership of the said vehicle before releasing of the same.

Copy of this order be given *Dasti* to the applicant.

Copy of this order be also sent to SHO concerned for compliance.

(Neetu Sharma)
ACJM-01/CENTRAL
30.01.2026