

CNR No. : DLNT01-006875-2021
SC No. : 436/2021
STATE Vs. SUSHIL KUMAR ETC
FIR No. : 218 /2021
PS : Crime Branch-North Delhi
U/s: 302/307/308/364/365/452/323/342/188/
269/147/148/149/506(II)/392/394/397/411/201/109/120B/34 IPC
U/s 25(1)(B)/27(1)Arms Act
12.02.2026

File taken up today on an application U/s. 483 BNSS for grant of extension of interim bail moved on behalf of applicant/accused **Surjeet Grewal @ Kala.**

Present: Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Praveen Kumar, Ld Counsel for
applicant/accused.

Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused submits that applicant/accused got performed the knee surgery and was discharge on 27.01.2026 from the Sanjeevni Hospital as the surgery was completed by the doctors. It is further submitted that the after the discharge the accused was under heavy medicine and was also undergoing physiotherapy at Sanjeevni Hospital. It is further submitted that on 06.02.2026 when applicant/accused went to the hospital for removal of stiches then it was observed by the doctors that there was infection in the operated knee of the applicant/accused same may be seen from the attached medical documents. It is further submitted that the applicant/accused was not able to move or stand on his legs and need some more time to recovery. It is further submitted that since 06.02.2026 the

continued to page no. 2

page no. 2

**CNR No. : DLNT01-006875-2021
SC No. : 436/2021
STATE Vs. SUSHIL KUMAR ETC
FIR No. : 218 /2021
PS : Crime Branch-North Delhi
U/s: 302/307/308/364/365/452/323/342/188/
269/147/148/149/506(II)/392/394/397/411/201/109/120B/34 IPC
U/s 25(1)(B)/27(1)Arms Act**

applicant/accused went for physiotherapy for 7th, 8th, 10th and 11th of February, 2026. It is further submitted that condition of the applicant/accused is still same and not recovery properly. It is further submitted that applicant/accused is unable to move his knee in any direction as he is completely bed ridden at the time of filing of this bail application. It is further submitted that applicant/accused again called by the doctors of Sanjeevni Hospital for 21.02.2026 to check further infection at the knee is spread or at under control. It is further submitted that applicant/accused is now in a very fragile state, with his health deteriorated knee. It is further submitted that medical facilities within the jail are not equipped to manage his condition, and he urgently requires specialized medical care outside the jail medical ward to prevent further irreversible harm. It is further submitted that no application of applicant/accused is pending either before any other Court including Superior Courts. It is prayed that above said application may kindly be allowed.

On the other hand, Ld. Additional PP for State strongly opposed the bail application and submitted that allegations

continued to page no. 3

CNR No. : DLNT01-006875-2021
SC No. : 436/2021
STATE Vs. SUSHIL KUMAR ETC
FIR No. : 218 /2021
PS : Crime Branch-North Delhi
U/s: 302/307/308/364/365/452/323/342/188/
269/147/148/149/506(II)/392/394/397/411/201/109/120B/34 IPC
U/s 25(1)(B)/27(1)Arms Act

against the applicant/accused are serious in nature. It is prayed that the above said application may kindly be dismissed.

This court has given thoughtful consideration to the submissions made by Ld. counsel for applicant/accused and Ld. Additional PP for State and has also perused the record placed before the same.

In view of the submissions made by Ld. counsel for the applicant/accused **Surjeet Grewal @ Kala** and after considering the medical documents placed on record alongwith the present application, this Court is of considered view that the purpose of granting interim bail to applicant/accused has already been fulfilled as his surgery has already been conducted. Further, as per medical documents he has been advised for physiotherapy and rest, which can be done even inside the Jail Hospital, therefore, the interim bail of applicant/accused is extended only for three days **i.e. till 15.03.2026** on the same terms and conditions as prescribed in order dated 17.12.2025.

It is made clear that no further extension of interim bail shall be granted in future on similar grounds and applicant/accused is directed to surrender before the concerned

page no. 4

CNR No. : DLNT01-006875-2021

SC No. : 436/2021

STATE Vs. SUSHIL KUMAR ETC

FIR No. : 218 /2021

PS : Crime Branch-North Delhi

U/s: 302/307/308/364/365/452/323/342/188/
269/147/148/149/506(II)/392/394/397/411/201/109/120B/34 IPC

U/s 25(1)(B)/27(1)Arms Act

Jail Superintendent after completion of extension of interim bail.

Above said application stands disposed off.

A copy of this order be sent to concerned Jail Superintendent and be given dasti to Ld. counsel for applicant/accused.

(Sushil Kumar)

Addl. Sessions Judge- 04

North District Rohini Courts Delhi

12.02.2026