

25.02.2026

This is 2nd application u/s 483 of BNSS for grant of bail filed on behalf of applicant /accused.

No bail application has been reported to be pending before any other court or before Hon'ble High Court of Delhi.

Present : Sh. Vikram Dubey, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.
Ms. Anjali Sharma (M.No. 9953420515), Adv., Ld. Counsel
for the applicant/ accused.
HC Pradeep (M.No. 9313955025) is present on behalf of IO.

Reply to the bail application along with copy of bail application and Previous Involvement Report of the applicant/ accused (total 4 pages) has been filed on behalf of the IO.

1. By filing the present application, applicant/ accused namely **Pragat Singh** is seeking **regular bail** on the ground that the **applicant/accused is in JC since 06.01.2026**. It is further submitted that the applicant/accused got arrested by the police officials when he went to Sadar Bazar Market to purchase some decoration items for his shop. It is further submitted that there is no direct evidence / CCTV etc of the commission of the offence by the applicant/accused. It is further submitted that the applicant/accused has been falsely implicated in the case by the police. It is further submitted that the charge-sheet is on record, investigation has been completed hence, further custody of the applicant/accused is not required. In support of her arguments, Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused relied upon the judgment of Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in the case titled ***Satender Kumar Antil Vs. Central Bureau of Investigation on 11.07.2022***.
2. It is further submitted that the applicant/accused belongs to poor family and there is no apprehension of his running away from

the due process of law. It is further submitted that the applicant/accused is a first time offender and has no previous involvement. It is further submitted that the applicant/accused is the sole earning member of his family. It is prayed that applicant/accused may kindly be released on bail.

3. Ld. Addl. PP for the State has strongly opposed the bail application on the ground that the applicant/accused was apprehended in the presence of complainant while he was running after snatching the mobile phone and the **mobile phone was also recovered from his possession**. It is further submitted that **charge-sheet in the present case has already been filed** on 13.02.2026 and **charge has been framed**. It is further submitted that as per Previous Involvement Report, applicant/ accused is **not found involved in any other case**. It is further submitted that applicant/accused is a drug addict and his address is of Punjab which is yet not verified. It is prayed that bail application may kindly be dismissed.
4. I have heard the submissions made by the Ld. Addl. PP for the State and Ld. Counsel for the applicant / accused.
5. Considering the facts and circumstances, custody period of the applicant/accused, the fact that mobile phone has already been recovered, there is no previous involvement of the applicant/accused and charge-sheet has been filed, as such, I am of the considered view that no further custodial interrogation of the applicant/accused is required and since trial will take considerable time, hence, in the interest of justice, the bail application is allowed and the applicant / accused **Pragat Singh @ Prakat Singh s/o Govind Singh** is admitted to **regular bail** on furnishing personal bond in the sum of Rs. **15,000/-** (Rupees Fifteen Thousand only) with one surety in the like amount, to the satisfaction of concerned Ld.

JMFC/ Link JMFC/Duty JMFC and subject to the following conditions :-

- I. He shall not tamper with the evidence and in case charge-sheet is filed against him, he shall regularly appear in the court during the trial;
 - II. He shall not threaten the complainant, other witnesses and shall not pressurize them, induce them or extend any kind of threat to them; and
 - III. In case of change of his address, he shall intimate the same to the SHO concerned and the court.
6. The bail application is disposed off accordingly. The observations made while disposing off the present application shall not tantamount to the expressions on the merits of the case.
7. Copy of this order be given dasti.

(Rakesh Kumar-IV)
ASJ (Electricity) - 01,
Central/Tis Hazari Courts/Extn. Block/
Delhi/25.02.2026 (ts)