

26.02.2026

A fresh e-filed Petition under Section 9 of the Arbitration & Conciliation Act, 1996 is received by random allocation (e-filed on 24.02.2026). It be checked and registered.

Present: Sh. Sunil Sehrawat and Sh. Tanishq Jain, Counsels for the Petitioner.

1. Hard copy of the petition and documents have been filed today.

2. Heard. I have perused the record.

3. In the present matter, award is stated to have already been passed.

4. As per averments made in petition, respondent was to repay the loan amount in 47 installments out of which 35 have already been paid and he is in arrears of 3 installments till date besides future installments. As per the statement of account, the last payment was made by the respondent on 12.01.2026. Considering these facts, no ground made out for grant of ex-parte relief of appointment of receiver to take possession of the hypothecated vehicle at this stage.

5. Leaving the question of jurisdiction open, let the notice of the petition & IA be issued to the respondents on filing of PF through concerned Ld. District Judge, Mahendergarh, Haryana as well as through Speed Post, approved Courier, approved electronic modes and through *dasti* service by the receiver/ Field Officer of the local branch of the petitioner.

6. As prayed, the sealed covers containing the notice and complete paper book of the case be handed over *dasti* to the

petitioner/counsel for putting the same in the postal transmission. The original postal receipts along with the downloaded track report from the website of India Post along with a certificate under Section 63 of Bharatiya Sakshya Adhiniyam, 2023 be placed on record by the petitioner/counsel on the next date. In case the Petitioner have any e-mail, fax ID or mobile number (having WhatsApp/Gims/Sandes application) or any other electronic address of the respondent, the particulars of the same be filed/furnished in court by the petitioner vide an affidavit in accordance with Rule 12 of the Delhi Court Services of Process by courier, FAX and Electronic Mail Service (Civil Proceedings) Rule, 2010.

7. If such an affidavit, verifying the correctness of the electronic addresses of respondent, is furnished, the process be sent through electronic mode as well as through the Nazarat Branch enclosing an electronic copy of the plaint and documents which will be furnished by the petitioner. The petitioner is also at liberty to serve the respondent through aforesaid electronic modes and affidavit of service proof be filed on the next date of hearing.

8. In terms of Rule 13, petitioner are directed to place on record a copy of the petition and documents in electronic format/scanned images in compliance of Rule 13 for forwarding/annexing/attaching the same with the process.

9. Requisite process fee for sending process by electronic mode in compliance of Rule 14 be also filed along with the copies as above for onward transmission to Nazarat Branch, for service through electronic mode.

10. Steps be taken within seven days. Ahlmad shall issue the notice within two days of receipt of process and if petitioner fails to take the steps within seven days, on deposit of a cost of Rs.5,000/- with DLSA, Central District, process be issued if the step is taken at least seven days before the next date of hearing failing which the petitioner shall be dismissed for non-prosecution.

11. Respondents shall file the reply to the petition and IA within 30 days from the date of service.

12. **As prayed, be put up for report of service/filing of reply, if any/ further proceedings on 10.03.2026.**

(Devendra Kumar Sharma)
District Judge (Commercial Court-03)
Central/ THC/ Delhi
26.02.2026