

19.03.2026

File taken up today on application for surrender-cum-grant of bail filed on behalf of applicant/accused namely Komal and Vandana.

Present : Sh. Binay Kumar, AR of the complainant company (through VC).
Sh. Virat, Ld. Proxy Counsel for both the applicant/accused persons.
Applicant/accused persons are absent.

These are two separate applications for surrender-cum-grant of bail filed on 07.03.2026 on behalf of applicant/accused Komal and Vandana, who were declared PO vide order dated 08.06.2023 by the Ld. Predecessor court.

In terms of previous direction, reply dated 19.03.2026 to the applications has been filed by HC Amit Yadav, No. 1800/W, PS Punjabi Bagh, however, no report regarding registration of FIR u/s 209 BNS has been filed.

Let fresh notice be issued to the SHO concerned to file report as to whether any FIR u/s 209 BNS has been registered against the applicant/accused persons or not, for the next date of hearing.

Passover sought by the Ld. Proxy Counsel for appearance of applicant/accused persons at 2.00 pm.

Be awaited.

(Rakesh Kumar-IV)
ASJ (Electricity) - 01,
Central/Tis Hazari Courts/Extn. Block/
Delhi/ 19.03.2026 (ts)

At 2.10 p.m.

Present : Sh. Saurabh, Legal Retainer of the complainant company.
Sh. Virat, Ld. Proxy Counsel for the applicant/accused.
Applicant/accused Komal is present (through VC).

In view of above circumstances and in the interest of justice, interim protection is granted to the applicant/accused Komal till the next date of hearing.

Adjournment sought by the Ld. Proxy Counsel for the applicant/accused persons to address arguments on the application.

At request, put up filing report and arguments on the application on **09.04.2026**.

Copy of this order be given dasti.

(**Rakesh Kumar-IV**)
ASJ (Electricity) - 01,
Central/Tis Hazari Courts/Extn. Block/
Delhi/ 19.03.2026 (ts)