

09.04.2026

Present : Sh. P.D. Jha, Ld. Proxy Counsel along with Sh. Saurabh, Legal Retainer for the complainant company.
Accused Komal is present (through VC).
Sh. Gaurav, Ld. Proxy Counsel for the accused.

This is an application filed on behalf of the accused for surrender cum grant of bail, who was declared PO vide order dated 12.05.2023 by the Ld. Predecessor court.

As per report filed today on behalf of SHO concerned, **no FIR u/s 209 BNS qua PO proceedings vide order dated 12.05.2023 has been registered against the accused.**

Let the case file be revived to its original number.

It is jointly submitted that the present matter has already been settled along with other connected matters.

Arguments on the bail applications heard. Record perused.

Having regard to the overall facts and circumstances of the case and in view of the submissions made on behalf of both the sides and the material available on record, the accused is admitted to bail subject to furnishing bail bond in the sum of Rs. **10,000/-** with one surety in the like amount.

Accordingly, miscellaneous application stands disposed off and be tagged with the main case file.

Bail bond not furnished with undertaking to furnish the bail bond on the next date of hearing.

It is jointly submitted that civil liability in the present matter has already been settled along with other connected

matters on 17.03.2026 in CC No. 1376/24 i.e. total 46 inspections / raids and any other unsettled inspection/case pending till 17.03.2026, for further payment of Rs. 2,00,000/- out of which Rs.20,000/- has already been paid in CC No. 1376/24 and remaining settlement amount of Rs.1,80,000/- shall be payable to the complainant in 6 EMIs of Rs. 30,000/- each, payable on or before 15th of each English Calender month, commencing from April 2026.

It is submitted by the accused that she wants to plead guilty towards criminal liability with further request to take lenient view against her. It is further prayed that benefit of Probation Act be given to the accused and she be released on probation.

The accused is duly warned about the legal consequences of her plea of guilt and she has been informed that she may be convicted on the basis of her plea of guilt. She has been given time to think over again and to consult her counsel but she has insisted to plead guilty to the offence committed by her.

After making necessary enquiry from the accused, the Court is satisfied that the accused has voluntarily pleaded guilty to the offence committed by her.

Separate statement of the accused regarding plea of guilt towards criminal liability recorded.

Accused Komal undertakes to append her signatures on the statement given today, within seven days.

Let notice be issued to the SHO concerned for filing previous conviction / involvement report of the accused and report from the concerned Probation Officer be also called, for the next date of hearing.

It is submitted that the connected cases are listed before this court for confirmation of payment on 16.04.2026.

Accordingly, at request, list the matter for appearance of accused for signing her statement, furnishing bail bond on behalf of the accused and for report regarding Previous Involvement Report of accused on **16.04.2026** with connected cases.

(Rakesh Kumar-IV)
ASJ (Electricity) - 01,
Central/Tis Hazari Courts/Extn. Block/
Delhi/ 09.04.2026 (ts)