

Item No. 5
OMP (I) (COMM.) 257/26
TATA CAPITAL LTD Vs. MANOJ KUMAR

11.04.2026

File taken up today pursuant to the Notification No. 64/G-4/Genl.-I/DHC dated 27.02.2026 of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi whereby 03.03.2026 was declared as a holiday.

Present: Sh. Tanishq Jain, Ld. counsel for petitioner.

Heard. Perused the record.

There is a default of only 3 EMIs while the respondent has already paid 21 EMIs out of 35 EMIs as on date. The Court do not deem it a fit case for grant of ad interim orders under Section 9 of Arbitration and Conciliation Act before notice.

Accordingly, **issue** notice of the petition to the respondent on filing of PF/RC/Regd. SP/Courier by any authorized agency returnable on next date of hearing. Notice be also issued through electronics mode like WhatsApp and email under Rule 12 of the Delhi Courts Services of process by courier, fax and electronic made service (Civil Proceedings) Rules 2010.

Further in terms of Rule 13 petitioner is directed to place on record a copy of the petition and documents in electronic format/scanned images for forwarding/annexing/attaching the same with the process. Requisite process fee for sending process by e-mail in compliance of Rule 14 be also filed within a week alongwith the copies as above for onward transmission to Nazarat Branch, Central, Tis Hazari Courts for service through e-mail.

Put up on **19.05.2026**.

(Mukesh Kumar Gupta)
District Judge(Commercial Court)-07
Central/Tis Hazari Courts/11.04.2026 'ak'