

SC 436/2021  
STATE Vs. SUSHIL KUMAR ETC (13)  
FIR No. 218 /2021  
PS Crime Branch-North Delhi  
U/s: 302/307/308/364/365/452/323/342/188/  
269/147/148/149/506(II)/392/394/  
397/411/201/109/120B/212/34 IPC  
U/s 25(1)(B)/27(1)Arms Act

22.04.2026

Present: Sh. J. S. Malik, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Ms. Taniya Qureshi & Ms. Anand Devi, Ld. Counsels  
for complainant.  
IO/Inspector Mangesh Tyagi in person.

Accused Sushil Kumar (A1) produced from JC from  
CJ-7 **(through VC)**.

Accused Prince (A2) produced from JC from Jhajjar Jail  
**(through VC)**.

Accused Ajay Kumar (A3) produced from JC from  
CJ-10 Rohini **(through VC)**.

Accused Mohit @ Bholi (A4) produced from JC  
from **Jhajjar Jail, Haryana (Through VC)**.

Accused Manjeet @ Chunnilal (A5) produced from  
JC from CJ -8 **(Through VC)**.

Accused Gulab (A6) produced from JC from CJ-3  
**(through VC)**.

Accused Bhupender @ Bhuppi (A7) produced  
from **Jhajjar Jail, Haryana (through VC)**

Accused Rohit Malik @ Sonu (A8) produced from  
JC from CJ-10, Rohini Jail **(Through VC)**.

Accused Bijender @ Binder (A9) produced from JC,  
CJ-07, Tihar, Delhi, **(Through VC)**.

Accused Anirudh Dahiya (A10) produced from JC  
from CJ-10 Rohini Jail **(Through VC)**.

Accused Subhash (A11) produced from JC from CJ-1  
**(through VC)**.

Accused Gaurav Laura (A12) produced from JC,  
CJ-15, Mandoli, **(Through VC)**.

Accused Surjeet Grewal @ Kala (A13) produced from JC  
from CJ-1 **(through VC)**.

Accused Anil Dhiman (A14) produced from JC from CJ-10, Rohini Jail **(Through VC)**.

Accused Praveen Dabas S/o Late Sh. Sahib Singh (A15) produced from JC from CJ-10, Rohini Jail **(Through VC)**.

Accused Praveen @ Choti S/o Sh. Satpal @ Sattu (A16) produced from JC from CJ-10 Rohini Jail **(Through VC)**.

Accused Rahul @ Dhanda (A17) produced from JC from CJ-15, Rohini Jail **(Through VC)**.

Accused Parveen Dabas S/o Suresh @ Gunia (A18) produced from JC from CJ-10 Rohini Jail **(Through VC)**.

Accused Joginder @ Kala (A19) S/o. Satbir Singh produced from JC, CJ-8/9, Tihar, Delhi, **(Through VC)**.

Accused Ankit Dabas (A20) S/o. Surender produced from JC from Lockup of Tis Hazari Court.

Accused Vinod(A21) S/o Sh. Sunder Singh appearing **through VC**.

Accused persons namely Rajdeep Singh @ Kala (A-22) and Jarnail Singh (A-23) appearing **(through VC)**.

Sh. R. S. Malik, Ld. Counsel for accused  
Sushil Kumar.

Sh. Sumeet Shokeen & Sh. Ankit, Ld.  
Counsels for accused persons namely Ajay, Gaurav  
Laura, Praveen Dabas S/o.Sahib Singh, Bijender @  
Binder, Praveen @ Choti, Mohit @ Bholi, Manjeet @  
Chuni Lal, Bhupender @ Bhupi, Rohit Malik, Anil  
Dhiman, Rajdeep Singh @ Kala and Jarnail Singh.

Sh. Sanjeev Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused persons  
namely Ankit Dabas, Jogender @ Kala & Vinod.

Sh. Rambir Singh, Ld. Counsel for accused Subhash.  
Sh. Praveen Kumar, Ld Counsel for accused Surjeet  
Grewal.

Sh. Mohit Aggarwal, Ld. Counsel for accused  
Anirudh Dahiya.

Sh. Shyam Babu, Sh. Navjot Singh and Sh. Ishan Ahuja,  
Ld. Counsels for accused Rahul @ Dhanda.

Sh. Sahil Khurana, Ld. Counsel for accused Praveen  
Dabas.

Ms. Swati Rathi, Ld Counsel for accused Prince.

Matter is listed today for PE.

PW-44 Sh. Jatin Saini is present. He has been examined-  
in-chief, cross-examined and discharged.

A written complaint has been received from PW-44 Sh. Jatin Saini by way of courier as well as designated E-mail of this Court with respect to seeking protection due to intimidation and harassment. He has leveled allegations that he has been threatened and harassed on behalf of accused persons for deposing in favour of accused persons in the present case. He has also annexed a screenshot of his mobile phone call logs wherein the mobile numbers of the said person are clearly seen.

Keeping in view of the submissions made by witness i.e. PW -44 Sh. Jatin Saini, afore-mentioned complaint is forwarded to SHO PS Prashant Vihar with the directions to take necessary action in this respect and compliance report be filed within a week from today.

**Let a copy of this order be sent to concerned SHO.**

Summons issued to PW/complainant Sh. Ashok Dhankad received back duly served but he has not appeared before the Court. Ld. Counsel for complainant/PW Sh. Ashok Dhankad submits that above named PW is unable to appear before this Court due to ill health of his wife.

Summons issued to PW Mohd Noor @ Nooruddin

received back with the report that he is out of station. IO has also confirmed the fact that witness is out of station and he is unable to appear before the Court today.

No other PW is present today.

Let fresh summons be issued to PWs mentioned in the list of prosecution witnesses at serial no. 112,118,119 & 131 for date already fixed i.e. on **23.04.2026**.

**In-Charge of Chowki, Police Post, Rohini Court is directed to make the necessary security arrangements on 23.04.2026. Copy of this order be also sent to concerned DCP, IO, Incharge of Chowki, Police Post, Rohini Courts for information and necessary compliance.**

**(Sushil Kumar)  
Addl. Sessions Judge- 04  
North District Rohini Courts Delhi  
22.04.2026**