

SC 436/2021
STATE Vs. SUSHIL KUMAR ETC (13)
FIR No. 218 /2021
PS Crime Branch-North Delhi
U/s: 302/307/308/364/365/452/323/342/188/
269/147/148/149/506(II)/392/394/
397/411/201/109/120B/212/34 IPC
U/s 25(1)(B)/27(1)Arms Act

23.04.2026

Present: Sh. J. S. Malik, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Ms. Taniya Qureshi & Ms. Anand Devi, Ld. Counsels
for complainant.
IO/Inspector Mangesh Tyagi in person.

Accused Sushil Kumar (A1) produced from JC from
CJ-7 **(through VC)**.

Accused Prince (A2) produced from JC from Jhajjar Jail
(through VC).

Accused Ajay Kumar (A3) produced from JC from
CJ-10 Rohini **(through VC)**.

Accused Mohit @ Bholi (A4) produced from JC
from **Jhajjar Jail, Haryana (Through VC)**.

Accused Manjeet @ Chunnilal (A5) produced from
JC from CJ -8 **(Through VC)**.

Accused Gulab (A6) produced from JC from CJ-3
(through VC).

Accused Bhupender @ Bhuppi (A7) produced
from **Jhajjar Jail, Haryana (through VC)**

Accused Rohit Malik @ Sonu (A8) produced from
JC from CJ-10, Rohini Jail **(Through VC)**.

Accused Bijender @ Binder (A9) produced from JC,
CJ-07, Tihar, Delhi, **(Through VC)**.

Accused Anirudh Dahiya (A10) produced from JC
from CJ-10 Rohini Jail **(Through VC)**.

Accused Subhash (A11) produced from JC from CJ-1
(through VC).

Accused Gaurav Laura (A12) produced from JC,
CJ-15, Mandoli, **(Through VC)**.

Accused Surjeet Grewal @ Kala (A13) produced from JC
from CJ-1 **(through VC)**.

Accused Anil Dhiman (A14) produced from JC from CJ-10, Rohini Jail **(Through VC)**.

Accused Praveen Dabas S/o Late Sh. Sahib Singh (A15) produced from JC from CJ-10, Rohini Jail **(Through VC)**.

Accused Praveen @ Choti S/o Sh. Satpal @ Sattu (A16) produced from JC from CJ-10 Rohini Jail **(Through VC)**.

Accused Rahul @ Dhanda (A17) produced from JC from CJ-15, Rohini Jail **(Through VC)**.

Accused Parveen Dabas S/o Suresh @ Gunia (A18) produced from JC from CJ-10 Rohini Jail **(Through VC)**.

Accused Joginder @ Kala (A19) S/o. Satbir Singh produced from JC, CJ-8/9, Tihar, Delhi, **(Through VC)**.

Accused Ankit Dabas (A20) S/o. Surender produced from JC from CJ-10, Tihar, Delhi **(Through VC)**.

Accused Vinod(A21) S/o Sh. Sunder Singh appearing **through VC**.

Accused persons namely Rajdeep Singh @ Kala (A-22) and Jarnail Singh (A-23) appearing **(through VC)**.

Sh. Rajbir Malik, Ld. Counsel for accused Sushil Kumar.

Sh. Bijender Kumar & Sh. Ankit Kumar Jha, Ld. Counsels for accused persons namely Ajay, Gaurav Laura, Praveen Dabas S/o.Sahib Singh, Bijender @ Binder, Praveen @ Choti, Mohit @ Bholi, Manjeet @ Chuni Lal, Bhupender @ Bhupi, Rohit Malik, Anil Dhiman, Rajdeep Singh @ Kala and Jarnail Singh.

Sh. Sanjay Mann, Ld. Counsel for accused Subhash.

Sh. Himanshu Rana, Ld. Counsel for accused Anirudh Dahiya.

Sh. Piyush Jain, Ld. Counsel for accused Rahul @ Dhanda.

Sh. Sahil Khurana, Ld. Counsel for accused Praveen Dabas.

Ms. Swati Rathi, Ld Counsel for accused Prince.

Matter is listed today for PE.

PW-45 ASI Ram Dass is present. He has been examined-in-chief but not cross-examined by Ld. Counsels for accused persons as well as accused persons despite opportunity given.

Summons issued to PWs namely SI Vikas Khuhar and ASI Subhash Chand received back served but they have sent written requests for exemption from personal appearances for today. In view of the reasons mentioned in the above said applications, they are exempted for today only.

Summons issued to PW HC Parveen Dahiya received back with the request that he is unable to appear before this Court and also prayed that next date may be given.

No other PW is present today.

Summons issued to PWs namely Sh. Ashok Dhankhad & SI Vikas Khuhar on **20.05.2026**.

Summons issued to PWs namely Mohd. Noor @ Nooruddin, ASI Subhash Chand and HC Parveen Dahiya on **23.05.2026**.

In-Charge of Chowki, Police Post, Rohini Court is directed to make the necessary security arrangements on 20.05.2026 & 23.05.2026. Copy of this order be also sent to concerned DCP, IO, Incharge of Chowki, Police Post, Rohini Courts for information and necessary compliance.

**(Sushil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge- 04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi
23.04.2026**

SC 436/2021
STATE Vs. SUSHIL KUMAR ETC (13)
FIR No. 218/2021
PS Model Town Crime Branch-North Delhi
U/s: 302/307/308/364/365/452/323/342/188/
269/147/148/149/506(II)/392/394/397/411/201/109/120B/34 IPC
U/s 25(1)(B)/27(1)Arms Act

23.04.2026

File taken up today on an application U/s. 483 BNSS for grant of interim bail moved on behalf of applicant/accused **Subhash S/o. Sh. Satyanarayan.**

Present: Sh. J. S. Malik, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Sanjay Maan, Ld. Counsel for
applicant/accused.

Medical Status Report of applicant/accused has been received from concerned Jail Superintendent. Same is taken on record. Copy of the same supplied to Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused.

Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused submits that applicant/accused is suffering from multiple serious ailments and at present the health condition of applicant/accused is deteriorating day by day. It is further submitted that despite repeated visits to Jail Dispensary and referral to Deen Dayal Upadhyay Hospital temporary and conservative treatment has been provided, without proper diagnostic investigation or specialized care. It is further submitted that applicant/accused has also been advised physiotherapy, MRI, orthopedic consultation and neurological evaluation, which are not adequately available within Jail premises. It is further submitted that applicant's

Continued to page no. 2

SC 436/2021
STATE Vs. SUSHIL KUMAR ETC (13)
FIR No. 218/2021
PS Model Town Crime Branch-North Delhi
U/s: 302/307/308/364/365/452/323/342/188/
269/147/148/149/506(II)/392/394/397/411/201/109/120B/34 IPC
U/s 25(1)(B)/27(1)Arms Act

condition is continuously deteriorating and he is unable to walk properly, perform routine activities and is suffering from continuous bleeding and severe weakness, posing a serious risk to his life. It is further submitted that no application of applicant/accused is pending either before any other Court including Superior Courts. It is prayed that above said application may kindly be allowed.

On the other hand, Ld. Additional PP for State strongly opposed the bail application and submitted that allegations against the applicant/accused are serious in nature. It is prayed that the above said application may kindly be dismissed.

This court has given thoughtful consideration to the submissions made by Ld. counsel for applicant/accused and Ld. Additional PP for State and has also perused the record placed before the same.

As per the medical status report of applicant/accused **Subhash** is getting treatment from RML Hospital and Jail Visiting Ortho SR, however, he is still reporting no desired response with ongoing treatment and not optically stable. Further, the date provided by RML Hospital for his MRI LS SPINE is 06.08.2026 which is around 3 ½ months later. Keeping in view of the above

SC 436/2021
STATE Vs. SUSHIL KUMAR ETC (13)
FIR No. 218/2021
PS Model Town Crime Branch-North Delhi
U/s: 302/307/308/364/365/452/323/342/188/
269/147/148/149/506(II)/392/394/397/411/201/109/120B/34 IPC
U/s 25(1)(B)/27(1)Arms Act

discussion as well as on humanitarian ground for enabling him to get proper treatment outside jail, it is ordered that applicant/accused **Subhash** be released on interim bail for a period of one week from the date of release on furnishing personal bond in the sum of Rs. 30,000/- with two sureties in the like amount subject to the satisfaction of the following conditions:-

- (i) Applicant/accused is directed to surrender before the concerned Jail Superintendent after the expiry of interim bail.
- (ii) Applicant/accused is further directed not to threaten the prosecution witnesses or tamper with evidence or indulge in any such crime.

In case, it is prima facie brought to the notice of the court that the applicant/accused is violating the said conditions, the interim bail granted to him shall be liable to be canceled.

Applicant/accused Subhash is directed to surrender before the concerned Jail Superintendent after completing of interim bail.

The present application is disposed off accordingly.
Present application file be tagged with the main case file. **Copy**

Page No. 4

SC 436/2021
STATE Vs. SUSHIL KUMAR ETC (13)
FIR No. 218/2021
PS Model Town Crime Branch-North Delhi
U/s: 302/307/308/364/365/452/323/342/188/
269/147/148/149/506(II)/392/394/397/411/201/109/120B/34 IPC
U/s 25(1)(B)/27(1)Arms Act

of the order be sent to concerned Jail Superintendent. Copy of
this order be given dasti.

(Sushil Kumar) K
Addl. Sessions Judge- 04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi
23.04.2026