

SC 436/2021
STATE Vs. SUSHIL KUMAR ETC (13)
FIR No. 218/2021
PS Crime Branch-North Delhi
U/s: 302/307/308/364/365/452/323/342/188/
269/147/148/149/506(II)/392/394/397/411/201/109/120B/34 IPC
U/s 25(1)(B)/27(1)Arms Act
04.05.2026

File taken up today on an application U/s. 483 BNSS for grant of extension of bail moved on behalf of applicant/accused **Subhash**.

Present: Sh. Pankaj Bhatia, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.
Ms. Tanya Qureshi, Ld. Counsel for complainant appearing **through VC**.
Sh. Rambir Singh, Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused.
IO/Inspector Mangesh Tyagi appearing **through VC**.

Reply to the above said application has been received from IO. Same is taken on record. Copy of the same supplied to Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused.

Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused submits that vide order dated 23.04.2026 applicant/accused was granted interim bail on the ground of medical condition for a period of one week. It is further submitted that the MRI requisition from clearly shows that the applicant/accused has been advised MRI of LS Spine due to persistent lower back pain radiating to lower limb and neurological involvement, indicating a serious condition requiring proper evaluation for which the MRI of the applicant/accused has been conducted and the doctor has advised

Continued to page no. 2

SC 436/2021
STATE Vs. SUSHIL KUMAR ETC (13)
FIR No. 218/2021
PS Crime Branch-North Delhi
U/s: 302/307/308/364/365/452/323/342/188/
269/147/148/149/506(II)/392/394/397/411/201/109/120B/34 IPC
U/s 25(1)(B)/27(1)Arms Act

the applicant/accused for surgery from higher medical centre hence the applicant/accused went to the higher medical center where the doctor has advised him for surgery and the date of surgery is given as 05.04.2026. It is further submitted that applicant/accused is already getting severe pain in left shoulder and lower back weakness in limbs and persistent pain not responment to meidcation difficulty in performing daily activities and after surgery, he will require complete bed rest for about 2-4 weeks for healing from it. It is further submitted that medical documents of applicant/accused is annexed with the application. It is further submitted that no application of applicant/accused is pending either before any other Court including Superior Courts. It is prayed that above said application may kindly be allowed.

On the other hand, Ld. Additional PP for State strongly opposed the bail application and submitted that allegations against the applicant/accused are serious in nature. It is argued that as per the medical documents, selective nerve, root block is non surgical procedure which can be done in day care and does not require any surgery. It is prayed that the above said application may kindly be dismissed.

This court has given thoughtful consideration to the

SC 436/2021
STATE Vs. SUSHIL KUMAR ETC (13)
FIR No. 218/2021
PS Crime Branch-North Delhi
U/s: 302/307/308/364/365/452/323/342/188/
269/147/148/149/506(II)/392/394/397/411/201/109/120B/34 IPC
U/s 25(1)(B)/27(1)Arms Act

submissions made by Ld. counsel for applicant/accused and Ld. Additional PP for State and has also perused the record placed before the same.

In view of the verification of medical documents applicant/accused **Subhash**, selective nerve, root block is non surgical procedure which can be done in day care and does not require any surgery. However, on humanitarian grounds, interim bail of applicant/accused **Subhash** is extended for a period of **three days** on the same terms and conditions as prescribed in order dated 23.04.2026. **Applicant/accused Subhash is directed to surrender before the concerned Jail Superintendent after completion of extension of interim bail. Above said application stands disposed off.**

A copy of this order be sent to concerned Jail Superintendent and be given dasti to Ld. counsel for applicant/accused. Interim Bail Application file be tagged with the main case file.

(Sushil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge- 04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi
04.05.2026