

SC No.436/2021
STATE Vs. SUSHIL KUMAR ETC (13)
FIR No. 218/2021
PS Crime Branch-North Delhi
U/s: 302/307/308/364/365/452/323/342/188/
269/147/148/149/506(II)/392/394/397/411/201/109/120B/34 IPC
U/s 25(1)(B)/27(1)Arms Act

11.05.2026

**(This is an application filed on behalf of applicants / sureties
Sh. Parmod S/o Sh. Dayanand and Akshay Kumar S/o Sh. Ramphal
of accused Prince Dalal seeking release of surety)**

Present: Sh. J. S. Malik, Ld. Add.PP for State.
Applicants in person with Ld. Counsels Ms. Priya
Darshani and Sh. Sachin Anand.

It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for the applicants / sureties that applicants / sureties namely Sh. Parmod and Sh. Akshay Kumar had stood sureties to accused Prince Dalal. It is further submitted that at the time of granting the interim bail of the accused Prince Dalal, applicants / sureties namely Sh. Parmod and Sh. Akshay had produce the original RCs bearing registration no. DL12SU1823 and DL3CCR7842 respectively and the same are lying in the judicial file. It is further submitted that accused Prince Dalal has already surrendered before the jail authorities. In view of the same, no useful purpose shall be served by keeping the afore-mentioned original RCs of above-named surety on record. Therefore, it is prayed that the present application may kindly be allowed.

Submissions Heard. Record Perused.

Perusal of the record shows that accused Prince Dalal has already surrendered before the jail authorities. Accordingly, no purpose shall be served by keeping the afore-mentioned RCs on judicial record.

....Contd2/-

PS Crime Branch-North

Accordingly, let the original original RC bearing registration no. DL12SU1823 of applicant/surety Sh. Parmod and original RC bearing registration no. DL3CCR7842 of applicant / surety Akshay Kumar be released to them against due acknowledgment as per law. One self attested copies of the same be retained on record.

Application is disposed off, accordingly.

Copy of the order be given dasti, as prayed for.

(Sushil Kumar)

Addl. Sessions Judge-04

North District Rohini Courts Delhi

11.05.2026 ^(R)