

20 Ex.-Award by Arb. 48/26
Jai Prakash Vs.
Delhi Municipal Corporation through its
commissioner

29.05.2026

Present: Sh. Mukesh Singh, Ld. Counsel for the DH through VC.
Sh. Devansh Gupta, Ld. Counsel for the JD through VC.

The perusal of file shows that a bankers cheque of amount of Rs.3371440/- bearing No.146219 Dated 27.05.2026, drawn on State Bank of India is received in the name of the Decree Holder.

Let the same be released to the Decree Holder after establishing his identity against acknowledgment subject to filing an affidavit that no separate suit or proceedings in respect of the aforesaid amount has been filed in any other Court that the DH shall indemnify the JD for the excess payment if any and no part payment in respect of the aforesaid amount has been received after the award of the Ld. Labour Court.

Since, the present execution petition has been satisfied, therefore, the same stands disposed of as satisfied. The Decree Holder is at liberty to file a fresh execution petition in respect of the interest amount, if any.

File be consigned to Record Room as per rules.

(Shivali Sharma)
District Judge-06, Central
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi/29.05.2026(k)