

SC 436/2021
STATE Vs. SUSHIL KUMAR ETC (13)
FIR No. 218/2021
PS Crime Branch-North Delhi
U/s: 302/307/308/364/365/452/323/342/188/
269/147/148/149/506(II)/392/394/397/411/201/109/120B/34 IPC
U/s 25(1)(B)/27(1)Arms Act

29.05.2026

File taken up today as the date fixed i.e. 28.05.2026 was declared a holiday on account of Id-ul-Zuha (Bakrid) vide notification no. 77/I-G-4/Genl.I/DHC Dated 26.05.2026 issued by Hon'ble High Court of Delhi.

This is an application U/s. 483 BNSS for grant of interim bail moved on behalf of applicant/accused **Bijender**.

Present: Sh. J. S. Malik, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Ms. Tanya Qureshi, Ld. Counsel for complainant
appearing **through VC**.
Sh. Ankit Kumar Jha, Ld. Counsel for
applicant/accused.
IO/Inspector Mangesh Tyagi appearing **through VC**.

Reply to the above said application has been received from IO. Same is taken on record. Copy of the same supplied to Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused.

Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused submits that wife of applicant/accused suffered a fall at the stairs of her house and suffered grave injuries on 21.03.2026. It is further submitted that wife of applicant/accused suffered injuries on her hand, knee, back, neck and head. It is further submitted that wife of applicant/accused was immediately rushed to hospital by neighbours and the doctors informed the wife of applicant/accused that she needs proper bed rest and various medicines and injections were given. It is further submitted that despite rest and medicines, there is no relief in the knee

Continued to page no. 2

SC 436/2021
STATE Vs. SUSHIL KUMAR ETC (13)
FIR No. 218/2021
PS Crime Branch-North Delhi
U/s: 302/307/308/364/365/452/323/342/188/
269/147/148/149/506(II)/392/394/397/411/201/109/120B/34 IPC
U/s 25(1)(B)/27(1)Arms Act

pain of the wife of applicant/accused and the concerned doctor has advised total knee replacement to the wife of applicant/accused and the the said surgery scheduled for 29.05.2026. It is further submitted that medical documents of wife of applicant/accused are annexed with the application. It is further submitted that no application of applicant/accused is pending either before any other Court including Superior Courts. It is prayed that above said application may kindly be allowed.

On the other hand, Ld. Additional PP for State strongly opposed the bail application and submitted that allegations against the applicant/accused are serious in nature. It is prayed that the above said application may kindly be dismissed.

This court has given thoughtful consideration to the submissions made by Ld. counsel for applicant/accused and Ld. Additional PP for State and has also perused the record placed before the same.

As per the reply filed by IO as well as the submissions of Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused, date of surgery of applicant's wife is 29.05.2026 and presence of applicant/accused **Bijender** is required for support and care of his wife, therefore, on humanitarian ground **interim bail of applicant/accused Bijender** is allowed for one week (From the date of release) on furnishing personal bond in the sum of Rs. 30,000/- with two sureties in the like amount subject to the

SC 436/2021
STATE Vs. SUSHIL KUMAR ETC (13)
FIR No. 218/2021
PS Crime Branch-North Delhi
U/s: 302/307/308/364/365/452/323/342/188/
269/147/148/149/506(II)/392/394/397/411/201/109/120B/34 IPC
U/s 25(1)(B)/27(1)Arms Act

following conditions:-

- (i) Applicant/accused is directed to surrender before the concerned Jail Superintendent after the expiry of interim bail.
- (ii) Applicant/accused is further directed not to threaten the prosecution witnesses or tamper with evidence or indulge in any such crime.
- (iii) Applicant/accused shall share his phone's live location as and when required by the IO. In case, it is prima facie brought to the notice of the court that the applicant/accused is violating the said conditions, the interim bail granted to him shall be liable to be canceled.

Applicant/accused is directed to surrender before the concerned Jail Superintendent after completing of interim bail.

The present application is disposed off accordingly. Present application file be tagged with the main case file. Copy of the order be sent to concerned Jail Superintendent. Copy of this order be given dasti.

(Sushil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge- 04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi
29.05.2026

SC 436/2021
STATE Vs. SUSHIL KUMAR ETC (13)
FIR No. 218/2021
PS Crime Branch-North Delhi
U/s: 302/307/308/364/365/452/323/342/188/
269/147/148/149/506(II)/392/394/397/411/201/109/120B/34 IPC
U/s 25(1)(B)/27(1)Arms Act

29.05.2026

File taken up today as the date fixed i.e. 28.05.2026 was declared a holiday on account of Id-ul-Zuha (Bakrid)' vide notification no. 77/I-G-4/Genl.I/DHC Dated 26.05.2026 issued by Hon'ble High Court of Delhi.

This is an application U/s. 483 BNSS for grant of interim bail moved on behalf of applicant/accused **Gulab**.

Present: Sh. J. S. Malik, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Ms. Tanya Qureshi, Ld. Counsel for complainant
appearing **through VC**.
Sh. L. S. Saini (through VC), Sh. Aman Saini and
Sh. Ashish Bansal, Ld. Counsels for
applicant/accused.
IO/Inspector Mangesh Tyagi appearing **through VC**.

Reply to the above said application has been received from IO. Same is taken on record. Copy of the same supplied to Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused.

Part arguments heard.

IO concerned is directed to verify the medical documents of applicant/accused from DDU Hospital and file the report on the NDOH.

Put up for filing of verification report with respect to the medical documents of applicant/accused from DDU Hospital and further arguments on the above said application on 01.06.2026. IO is bound down for NDOH.

(Sushil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge- 04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi/29.05.2026