

RCA DJ 48/26

Bharat Bhushan Suri Vs. Pramod Kumar & Ors.

30.05.2026

Present:- Sh Rakesh Kakar (through VC) alongwith Ms. Varsha, Ld.
Counsels for the appellant .
Respondents have yet not been served.

As per report, respondents have not been served either through Speed Post or ordinary process. As per endowment made by the postal services, the Speed Post has been received with the report “ no such person at the given address” and ordinary procee has been refused with report that persons could not be found at the given address.

Ld. Counsel for the appellant submits that the addresses of the respondents are same which was before the Ld. Trial Court and as well as the one appearing on the judgment/decrece sheet. It is further submitted that the respondents are intentionally avoiding the service.

In view of the aforesaid circumstance and oral request, let fresh notice be issued to the respondents through all modes including affixation. Let notice be also served through their counsels before the Ld. Trial court on filing of PF/Speed Post within five days from today. Dasti, in addition may also be given, if required.

Put up for further proceedings on **11.07.2026**.

(Virender Negi)
District Judge-05,
Central, THC, Delhi
30.05.2026(sr)