

05.08.2026

Present: Sh. Rohit Lohat, Ld. APP for the State.

Accused Ravi @ Rajwa @ Sonu produced from JC with Ld. Remand counsel.

At this stage, accused has stated that he wishes to plead guilt for the offence u/s 53/116 DP Act, accused is warned of the consequences of pleading guilty. He however reiterates his plea of guilt. In view of his voluntary plea of guilt, vide separate entry of STR, the accused is convicted for the offence punishable under Section 53/116 DP Act.

Arguments on the point of sentence heard. Having regard to the fact that abovenamed accused has voluntarily admitted his mistake and has not tried to put up a false defence, a lenient view is warranted. for offence u/s 53/116 DP Act, convict is sentenced to imprisonment already undergone in the present case as keeping the accused within the territory of Delhi despite him being a habitual offender would only subject the society to commission of further offences by him.

Vide separate judgment of the even date, announced and dictated in open court, the accused stands acquitted of charges u/s 25/54/59 Arms Act.

Personal bonds furnished. Accepted in compliance of section 437 A Cr. P.C.

The previous bail bonds shall remain intact for a period of 06 months in compliance of section 437 A Cr.P. C. After the expiry of said 06 months, the bail bonds shall stand cancelled and surety discharged. Original documents/property, if any, shall be returned to the respective parties against receipt after verification and on cancellation of endorsement as per rules.

Accused be released from JC if not wanted in any other matter.

-2-

Nothing survive in the matter.

File be consigned to record room after due compliance.

Copy of the order be sent to Jail Superintendent for necessary compliance.

(Payal Singal)
JMFC-09/Central/THC
Delhi/05.08.2026